
CITY OF ST. LOUIS 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 

Ralph Echtinaw, Mayor                Bill Leonard, Mayor Pro Tem 
Fares Azzam, Council Member        Kevin Palmer, Council Member 

Liz Upton, Council Member 
 

*Agenda* 
Tuesday, March 18, 2025 

 

 

 
 
1. Call to Order. 

 
2. Roll Call. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

4. Approval of Agenda. 
 

5. Reserved for Public Hearing/Presentations. (none) 
 

6. Approval of Minutes:                         
a.  Regular Meeting of March 4, 2025. 
 

7. Claims & Accounts. 
 

8. Monthly Reports. 
 

9. Audience Recognition 
     “Each person will be allowed to speak for up to five (5) minutes,  
      except where the number of speakers exceeds the time limit.  
      In those instances, the Mayor of the City Council may either  
       reduce the five-minute time limit to a three-minute time limit for  
      each speaker, or the City Council may waive the half-hour time limit.” 
 
 

10. Consent Agenda – Motion to Approve/Receive. 
a. Payment to OHM for Consultant Construction Engineering 

Services for the DWSRF Grant Project I, Phase II. 
b. Payment to OHM for Professional Services for the DWSRF 

Loan Design Project. 

6:00 PM 
 



c. Payment to Malley Construction, Inc. for DWSRF Grant 
Construction Project.  

d. Approve Purchase and Payment to Border States for Wire for 
the Street Lamp Expansion. 

e. Payment to Contractors Rental Corporation for Equipment 
Rental for Riverbank Clearing. 
 

11. Business of the Council. 
A. Receive Resolution 2025-01-Compensation for Elected Officials 

and Decline Option to Reject Their Conclusions. 
B. Approve Purchase of Crack Seal Bricks for Preventative Road 

Maintenance. 
C. Approve Concrete Work at the SLED Standard Building. 
D. Opt In or Out of Michigan Low-Income Energy Assistance 

Program. 
E. Consider Appointment of Dale Wolfe to the Parks & Rec 

Commission. 
F. Adoption of Electric System Capital Improvement Plan. 
G. Approval of 2025 Street Pavement Improvement Program. 

 
12. City Manager’s Report. 

 

13. City Clerk’s Report.  
 

14. Police Chief’s Report. 
 

15. City Council Comments. 
 

16. Public Comments. 
 

17. Adjournment. 
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CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 

St. Louis, Michigan 

March 4, 2025 

The regular meeting of the Saint Louis City Council was called to order by Mayor Ralph R. 

Echtinaw on Tuesday March 4, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. 

Council Members Present: Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Fares E. Azzam, Mayor Pro Tem William 

R. Leonard, Elizabeth A. Upton. 

Council Members Absent: Member Kevin D. Palmer joined the meeting at 6:01 p.m. 

City Manager:  Kurt Giles 

City Clerk: Jamie Long 
Police Chief: Richard Ramereiz 

 

Others in Attendance: Brian Buysse-resident, Keith Risdon- Utilities Director, Dori Foster-Code 

Enforcement. 

 

Mayor Echtinaw led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

Approval of Agenda. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard to approve the agenda for March 4, 2025 with the 

addition of 11F-Resolution 2025-5-Poverty Exemption. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

City Council Minutes. 

 

Moved by Upton, supported by Palmer, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on 

February 18, 2025. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Claims & Accounts. 

 

City Council discussed the Claims & Accounts. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard, to approve the Claims & Accounts in the amount of 

$461,739.99. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Monthly Board Minutes. 

 

City Council discussed the February 2025 Monthly Board Minutes. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Azzam, to receive the February 2025 Monthly Board Minutes and 

place on file. All ayes carried the motion. 
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Audience Recognition. 

There were no comments. 

Consent Agenda. 

Mayor Echtinaw requested approval/receipt of Consent Agenda item “a” through “c” as shown 

below: 

 

a. Payment to Malley Construction, Inc. for DWSRF Project. 

b. Payment to OHM for professional services for the DWSRF Project II, Phase I. 

c. Payment to Schults Equipment, LLC. for a salt spreader for truck #24. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Upton, to approve Consent Agenda items “a” through “c”. All 

ayes carried the motion. 

 

Quotes for Lions Park Playground Project. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to approve the quotes from Sinclair Recreation and Rite-Way 

Asphalt for a total of $90,489.26, with $39,061.31 being reimbursed by a grant from Gratiot 

County Parks and Recreation. 

 

Discussion was held. Member Upton expressed concern with the surface material that was 

going to be used in the park and stated she would not approve the quote with that material, as she 

has found studies to show that the rubber material is toxic. Keith Risdon will do some more 

investigations on the materials and the material that was used in Penny Park and get back to 

council on the matter. Members of the council agreed to go forward with the rest of the project, 

removing the playground safety surface material portion temporarily. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard, to approve the quotes from Sinclair Recreation and 

Rite-Way Asphalt with the exception of the playground surface material for a total of 

$65,465.17, with $39,061.31 being reimbursed by a grant from Gratiot County Parks and 

Recreation. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

2025 Sanitary Manhole Rehabilitation. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to approve the quote from Advanced Rehabilitation 

Technology for 42 linear feet of sanitary sewer manhole linings in the amount of $11,550. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Palmer to approve the quote from Advanced Rehabilitation 

Technology for 42 linear feet of sanitary sewer manhole linings in the amount of $11,550. All 

ayes carried the motion. 
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Ordinance 10-1 Prohibition Against Keeping Certain Animals Discussion. 

 

Manager Giles opened a discussion on amending the ordinance and allowing chickens to be raised 

within the city. 

 

Member Upton stated she would raise chickens if they were allowed in the city, especially with the 

rising cost of eggs. Upton would like to see the ordinance amended. 

 

Member Leonard was not opposed to the idea, however had concerns as to where to start and stop 

with regulations. 

 

Mayor Echtinaw stated it would make a lot more work for Code Enforcement. 

Member Azzam stated that the council should put a comprehensive plan together. 

Member Palmer does not want chickens in the city. 

Code Enforcer, Dori Foster explained the many issues that can come along if the council does allow 

these animals to be in the city. Foster has done some research and keeping residents in compliance 

seems to be a serious concern. 

 

Brian Buysse, a resident, commented that changing the ordinance to allow chickens is a slippery 

slope and once you allow this it opens the door for more types of animals to be allowed. 

 

Member Azzam and Member Upton will do more research and report back to the council at a later 

date. 

Guard Rail for Prospect-West of Penny Park Discussion. 

 

Manager Giles reported that there has been a request to install a guard rail on Prospect, west of 

Penny Park. Giles’ findings were that approximately 700 feet would be needed, and project costs 

could be over $100,000. Giles reported that more information would need to be gathered. 

 

Discussion was held with no further action to be taken. 

Owner’s Work Directive. 

 

Manager Giles recommended members approve the Work Directive #3 from The Spicer Group for 

the Main Street Bridge Project. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Palmer supported by Upton, to approve the Work Directive #3 from The Spicer Group 

for the Main Street Bridge Project. All ayes carried the motion. 
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    Addition to Agenda-Resolution 2025-05-Poverty Exemption. 

 

At a regular meeting of the City of Saint Louis, Gratiot County, Michigan, held in the Council 

Chambers of said City on the 4th day of February 2025, the following preamble and resolution was 

offered by Upton as supported by Council Member Leonard. 

 

WHEREAS, the adoption of guidelines for poverty exemptions is required of the City of St. Louis 

Council; and 

 

WHEREAS, the principal residence of persons, who the Board of Review determines by reason of 

poverty to be unable to contribute to the public charge, is eligible for exemption in whole or in part 

from taxation under Public Act 390 of 1994 (MCL 211.7u); and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to PA 390 of 1994, the City of Saint Louis, Gratiot County adopts the 

following guidelines for the Board of Review to implement. The guidelines shall include but not be 

limited to the specific income and asset levels of the claimant and all persons residing in the 

household, including any property tax credit returns, filed in the current or immediately preceding 

year; 

To be eligible, all the following conditions must be met: 

1) An applicant must own and occupy, as a homestead property, for which an exemption is 

requested. 

2) An applicant must file Form 5737 Application for MCL 211.7u Poverty Exemption. 

3) An applicant must file Form 5739 Affirmation of Ownership and Occupancy to Remain 

Exempt by Reason of Poverty. 

4) An applicant must file all required additional documentation (such as federal/state income tax 

returns, including any property tax credit returns filed in the immediately preceding year or in 

the current year, with the assessor or board of review, or a signed State Tax Commission form 

4988, Poverty Exemption Affidavit). 

5) An applicant must produce a valid driver's license or other form of identification if requested. 

6) An applicant must produce a deed, land contract, or other evidence of ownership of the 

property for which an exemption is requested, if requested. 

7) An applicant must meet the federal poverty income guidelines as defined annually by the 

United States Office of Management and Budget. 

8) An applicant must file an application for an exemption after January 1, but before the day 

prior to the last day of the board of review meeting. 

9) If the property in question contains enough acreage that at least one or more buildable lots 

could be split from the main parcel under the land division act, the city will count the value of 

any additional parcel that could be split when calculating the applicant’s total assets and that 

combined value shall not exceed the maximum total assets. 

10) An applicant’s total assets shall not be more than $2,000. Please refer to MCL 211.7u for 

Income and Asset Test. 

11) Fixed assets shall be limited to one house and one vehicle for the claimant and no house and 

one vehicle for each adult person residing with the claimant. 
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The following are the 2025 federal poverty income guidelines which are updated annually by 

the United States Department of Health and Human Services. The annual allowable income 

includes income for all persons residing in the principal residence. 

 

Federal Poverty Guidelines for 2025 Assessments 

 

Size of Family Unit Poverty Guidelines 

1 $15,060 

2 $20,440 

3 $25,820 

4 $31,200 

5 $36,580 

6 $41,960 

7 $47,340 

8 $52,720 

For each additional person $5,380 

 

The City of St. Louis will only grant full poverty exemptions. 

PA 191 of 2023 amends the poverty exemption to allow local units to grant a 75% partial 

exemption, in addition to the previously allowed 100%, 50%, and 25%, without prior 

approval by the State Tax Commission. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the assessor and Board of 

Review shall follow the above stated policy and federal guidelines in granting or denying an 

exemption. 

 

Ayes: Upton, Leonard, Azzam, Palmer, Echtinaw 

Nays: None 

Absent: None 

Resolution declared adopted. 

 

City Manager Report. 

 

Manager Giles reported that the excavator with the forestry head has gotten all of the vegetation that 

it could reach, and the riverbank project is complete. An incident did occur where the equipment did 

slide down the river bank and a wrecker service had to be called to remove it, but no damage was 

done. 

 

City Clerk Report. 

 

Nothing to report. 

 

Police Chief Report. 

 

Nothing to report. 
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Council Comments. 

 

Member Azzam reported that Wilson Boulevard is in poor condition and seems to have dips in 

the street. Manager Gilles will further investigate. 

 

Public Comments. 

Brian Buysse, resident, again spoke on amending the livestock ordinance, stating that doing this 

will require a lot of man power and efforts and the city’s time would be better spent enforcing the 

ordinances we already have in place. 

 

Adjournment. 

Moved by Leonard supported by Azzam, to adjourn at 7:13 p.m. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

 

 

Jamie Long, City Clerk 



Account Number String  = XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXXX

Code Fund Cost Category/Activity Code Fund Cost Category/Activity
101.101.000 General Fund Legislative/Council 203.478.000 Local Streets Winter Maint
101.172.000 General Fund Executive/Manager 203.580.000 Local Streets Admin/Engineering
101.215.000 General Fund Clerk 203.901.444 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks
101.247.000 General Fund Board of Review 203.901.463 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets
101.253.000 General Fund Finance  205.301.000 Public Safety Police
101.257.000 General Fund Assessing 205.336.000 Public Safety Fire
101.262.000 General Fund Elections 205.901.301 Public Safety Capital Outlay ‐ Police
101.265.000 General Fund City Hall/General Government 205.906.000 Public Safety Debt Service
101.266.000 General Fund Attorney 205.966.000 Public Safety Transfers Out
101.371.000 General Fund Building/Code Enforcement 248.728.000 Downtown Development Operations
101.441.000 General Fund Public Works 248.728.111 Downtown Development Building Operations 111 Mill
101.567.000 General Fund Cemetery 248.906.000 Downtown Development Debt Service
101.701.000 General Fund Planning 248.966.000 Downtown Development Transfers Out
101.728.000 General Fund Economic & Community Dev 271.790.000 Library Operations
101.729.000 General Fund Industrial Park 271.901.790 Library Capital Outlay ‐ Library
101.732.000 General Fund Blight Removal 271.966.000 Library Transfers Out
101.735.000 General Fund Community Promotion 431.966.000 Water Supply Replacement Transfers Out
101.758.000 General Fund Pool 432.901.000 EPA‐Water Supply Construction Captial Improvements ‐ Water
101.770.000 General Fund Parks Maintenance 445.966.000 Public Improvement Fund Transfers Out
101.901.265 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ City Hall 455.901.000 Construction ‐ W/S Bonds Capital Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.441 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Public Works 456.901.000 DWSRF Water Improvements Capial Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.567 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Cemetery 582.582.000 Electric Fund Electric Operations
101.901.758 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Pool 582.901.000 Electric Fund Capital Expenses/Projects
101.901.770 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Parks 582.906.000 Electric Fund Debt Service
101.906.000 General Fund Debt Service 582.966.000 Electric Fund Transfers Out
101.966.000 General Fund Transfers Out 590.537.000 Sewer  Sewer Plant Operations
202.444.000 Major Streets Sidewalk Maint 590.538.000 Sewer Sewer Main Maintenance
202.463.000 Major Streets Routine Maint‐ Streets 590.538.890 Sewer Sewer Prison/Bar Screen Maint
202.473.000 Major Streets Routine Maint ‐ Bridges 590.538.891 Sewer Sewer Pine River Maint
202.474.000 Major Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 590.538.892 Sewer Sewer Bethany Maint
202.478.000 Major Streets Winter Maint 590.901.000 Sewer Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.487 Major Streets MDOT Surface maint 590.906.000 Sewer Debt Service
202.480.488 Major Streets MDOT Sweeping & Flushing 590.966.000 Sewer Transfers Out
202.480.490 Major Streets MDOT Trees & Shrubs 591.536.000 Water Water Operations/Maint
202.480.491 Major Streets MDOT Drain & Ditches 591.536.899 Water Outside City Connection Projects
202.480.494 Major Streets MDOT Traffic Signals 591.901.000 Water Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.497 Major Streets MDOT Winter Maint 591.906.000 Water Debt Service
202.580.000 Major Streets Admin/Engineering 591.966.000 Water Transfers Out
202.901.444 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks 596.528.000 Solid Waste Fund Operations
202.901.463 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets 596.966.000 Solid Waste Fund Transfers Out
202.901.473 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Bridges 661.443.000 Motor Pool Operations
202.966.000 Major Streets Transfers Out 661.901.000 Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.444.000 Local Streets Sidewalk Maint 662.301.000 Police Motor Pool Operations
203.463.000 Local Streets Routine Maint ‐ Streets 662.901.301 Police Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.474.000 Local Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 715.000.000 Gratiot Downtown Art Banner Operations

775.000.000 Micchigan Public Power Rate Payers Operations

Updated: 01/2024

Deciphering Account Coding

The first 3 digits of the account codes tell you what fund and then the next 6 digits indicate cost activity categories being coded to.  Any remaining digits point off more specific line item details 
and specific grant or project coding



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/2Page:03/12/2025 02:32 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/18/2025 - 03/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

336.01 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN1. 

443.40 A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC2. 

7.11 ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.3. 

445.08 ADOBE4. 

92.16 ALMA CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM5. 

108.00 ALMA CITY CLEANERS, INC.6. 

124.44 ALMA HARDWARE7. 

862.11 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES8. 

276.00 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC9. 

179.25 AMMUNITION DEPOT10. 

123.80 AUTO VALUE ALMA11. 

245.00 B & C JANITORIAL12. 

256.30 BAKER & TAYLOR INC13. 

2,398.80 BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER14. 

2,776.72 BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGRAM15. 

44.00 BON APPETIT16. 

6,143.28 BORDER STATES 17. 

59.99 BRODART COMPANY18. 

1,928.97 BRONNER'S CHRISTMAS WONDERLAND19. 

1,050.00 BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC20. 

182.44 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT21. 

215.41 CAPITAL ONE-WALMART22. 

82.50 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS23. 

215.00 CHROUCH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.24. 

51.59 CINTAS25. 

139.19 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL26. 

4,131.50 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL27. 

134,672.04 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL28. 

23,033.53 CITY OF ST LOUIS29. 

549.45 COMFORT INN & SUITES30. 

3,232.67 CONSUMERS ENERGY 31. 

12,390.80 CONTRACTORS RENTAL CORP.32. 

140.00 CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.33. 

25.00 DOLLAR GENERAL34. 

1,260.00 DROP BOX35. 

1,108.00 E & S GRAPHICS, INC36. 

385.00 ELECTION SOURCE37. 

66.57 ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY38. 

164.00 EXTREME HICKS INC39. 

77.40 FAMILY FARM & HOME40. 

650.00 FASTENAL COMPANY41. 

1,072.00 FINAL TOUCH CO42. 

81.86 GEMINI CAPITAL MGT VI, LLC43. 

15,661.26 GRANGER44. 

60,441.12 GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY45. 

477.50 GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD46. 

379.98 HANNA INSTRUMENTS, INC.47. 

69.21 HUTSON INC OF MICHIGAN48. 

64.94 JONATHON RUGENSTEIN49. 

12,920.00 MALLEY CONSTRUCTION INC50. 



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 2/2Page:03/12/2025 02:32 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/18/2025 - 03/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

50.00 MAMC51. 

50.00 MAMC52. 

1,096.72 MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY53. 

51,459.17 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY54. 

91,773.27 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY55. 

24,992.47 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY56. 

40.00 MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL57. 

740.00 MICROSOFT ONLINE58. 

155.07 MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL59. 

306.72 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY60. 

96,737.00 ORCHARD, HILTZ & MCCLIMENT INC61. 

424.31 OVERDRIVE, INC62. 

217.40 POWELL'S SERVICE INC63. 

5,419.31 REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC.64. 

1,082.00 RINGCENTRAL, INC. 65. 

180.95 SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC66. 

166.06 SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY67. 

375.24 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC68. 

2,801.50 SPICER GROUP, INC.69. 

44.82 ST LOUIS HOUSING70. 

30.55 ST. LOUIS HOUSING71. 

66.00 STATE OF MICHIGAN 72. 

1,735.86 STATE OF MICHIGAN73. 

17,621.06 STATE OF MICHIGAN74. 

51.81 STELECORP, LLC75. 

320.74 STERICYCLE, INC. 76. 

679.15 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.77. 

508.57 TELUS COMMUNICATIONS U.S.INC78. 

75.00 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE79. 

350.00 U.S. POST OFFICE80. 

4,000.00 U.S. POST OFFICE81. 

24,040.32 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA82. 

10.60 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY83. 

87.07 USPS84. 

292.75 VERIZON WIRELESS85. 

1,002.48 WEX BANK86. 

792.00 WINN TELECOM87. 

15.99 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC.88. 

621,632.34 ***TOTAL ALL CLAIMS***



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/13Page: 03/12/2025 02:31 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/18/2025 - 03/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN
336.01 101.247.000.900.000      336.01PUBLIC NOTICE OF BOARD OF REVIEW- 2/25/25 & 2/27/25NFEB 2025

336.01 TOTAL VENDOR 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN

VENDOR NAME: A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC
443.40 101.770.000.930.000      443.40BEARINGS- LEPPIEN PARK MERRY GO ROUND REPAIRSN198-512186

443.40 TOTAL VENDOR A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC

VENDOR NAME: ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.
7.11 101.770.000.930.000        7.11HEX NUTS/LOCK WASHERS/CARRIAGE BOLTS- PARK MAINTNA577743

7.11 TOTAL VENDOR ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ADOBE
222.54 101.265.000.850.000       50.86

205.301.000.850.000       50.86
101.215.000.850.000       25.43
101.735.000.850.000       95.39

ADOBE LICENSES- MAR 2025Y03022025

222.54 101.265.000.850.000       50.86
205.301.000.850.000       50.86
101.215.000.850.000       25.43
101.735.000.850.000       95.39

ADOBE LICENSES- FEB 2025Y02022025

445.08 TOTAL VENDOR ADOBE

VENDOR NAME: ALMA CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM
92.16 662.301.000.930.000.9231

62.16
662.301.000.930.000.9231
30.00

RECALL/OIL CHANGE/TRIE ROTATION/INSPECTION/LABOR- #47-231N161528/1

92.16 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM

VENDOR NAME: ALMA CITY CLEANERS
108.00 205.301.000.820.205      108.00UNIFORM CLEANING- FEB 2025NFEB 2025

108.00 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA CITY CLEANERS

VENDOR NAME: ALMA HARDWARE
21.47 101.567.000.930.000       21.47PAINT/SANDPAPER- CEMETARYNB371462
17.98 582.582.000.727.000       17.98RED MARK PAINT- SLEDNA80707
84.99 582.582.000.727.000       84.99RADIANT TOWER HEATER- SLEDNC365243

124.44 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA HARDWARE

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
30.75 101.265.000.727.000       30.75KLEENEX X 12- CITY HALL N13XN-QYXK-FNGN
18.44 205.301.000.727.000       18.44KLEENEX X 8- SLPDN1PNC-9377-6TCD
142.11 205.301.000.727.000      142.11FORKS/KNIVES/PAPER TOWELS/DISINFECTING WIPES- SLPDN1D4V-9R17-H3C1



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 2/13Page: 03/12/2025 02:31 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/18/2025 - 03/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
359.38 271.790.000.727.000       35.50

271.790.000.745.001       91.12
271.790.000.745.003       60.88
271.790.000.746.001      171.88

PAPER/BOOKS/DVDS/MEMORIAL & GIFT FUND BOOKS- LIBRARYN14GX-HLML-PKXG

37.99 101.371.000.727.000       37.99HUMIDIFIER FILTERS- SLPDN1HM1-KT7Q-6LNH
49.99 205.301.000.727.000       49.993 DRAWER ROLLING CART ORGANIZER- SLPDN1HPV-YMVJ-4JGD
143.67 101.441.000.727.000      143.67BLACK INK CARTIDGES- DPWN1CXN-XLXN-4JNH
79.78 101.441.000.727.000       79.78COLOR INK CARTRIDGES- DPWN1JMR-YWKG-F3T1

862.11 TOTAL VENDOR AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

VENDOR NAME: AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC
276.00 591.536.000.960.000      276.00MEMBERSHIP DUES- #3723588- C MARTYN-5/1/25-4/30/26NSO216102

276.00 TOTAL VENDOR AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC

VENDOR NAME: AMMUNITION DEPOT
179.25 205.301.000.727.000      179.25SHOTGUN AMMO- SLPDY02282025

179.25 TOTAL VENDOR AMMUNITION DEPOT

VENDOR NAME: AUTO VALUE ALMA
123.80 661.443.000.727.000      123.80BLUE GREASE- DPW MOTORPOOL SUPPLIESN217-841216

123.80 TOTAL VENDOR AUTO VALUE ALMA

VENDOR NAME: B & C JANITORIAL
245.00 101.265.000.820.000      245.00MAT & RUG CLEANING- MAR 2025N11848

245.00 TOTAL VENDOR B & C JANITORIAL

VENDOR NAME: BAKER & TAYLOR INC
202.98 271.790.000.745.001       75.59

271.790.000.746.001      127.39
BOOKS/GIFT FUND & MEMORIAL BOOKS- LIBRARYN2038872798

53.32 271.790.000.745.001       16.20
271.790.000.746.001       37.12

BOOKS/MEMORIAL & SPONSORED BOOKS- LIBRARYN2038889640

256.30 TOTAL VENDOR BAKER & TAYLOR INC

VENDOR NAME: BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER
2,398.80 741.000.000.202.002    2,398.80UTILITY BILLING COLLECTIONS- FEB 2025NFEB 2025

2,398.80 TOTAL VENDOR BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER

VENDOR NAME: BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGRAM
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VENDOR NAME: BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGRAM
2,776.72 661.443.000.730.000.9011

40.31
661.443.000.730.000.9019
101.17
661.443.000.730.000.9020
109.50
661.443.000.730.000.9023
52.14
661.443.000.730.000.9028
119.61
661.443.000.730.000.9030
224.90
661.443.000.730.000.9031
577.50
661.443.000.730.000.9032
153.04
661.443.000.730.000.9035
84.36
661.443.000.730.000.9048
73.68
661.443.000.730.000.9053
58.05
661.443.000.730.000.9054
59.03
661.443.000.730.000.9050
114.70
661.443.000.730.000.9056
161.60
661.443.000.730.000.9062
78.02
661.443.000.730.000.9065
71.89
661.443.000.730.000.9067
135.56
661.443.000.730.000.9063
73.67
661.443.000.730.000.9071
46.25
661.443.000.730.000.9073
69.99
662.301.000.730.000.9201
98.41
662.301.000.730.000.9231
177.23
662.301.000.730.000.9232
96.11

FUEL CHARGES- CITY- 02/06/25-03/05/25N03062025-CITY

2,776.72 TOTAL VENDOR BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGRAM

VENDOR NAME: BON APPETIT
44.00 271.790.000.745.002       44.003 YR SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL- #1138717689N03112025

44.00 TOTAL VENDOR BON APPETIT
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VENDOR NAME: BORDER STATES 
5,794.44 582.901.000.727.000.0023

5,794.44
TRAY CABLE W/ GROUND- M46 STREET LIGHT EXPANSIONN929985200

291.09 582.582.000.727.000      291.09GREASE GUN KIT- SLEDN929946885
57.75 582.582.000.727.000       57.75SUN SHIELD FOR HARD HAT- SLEDN929961001

6,143.28 TOTAL VENDOR BORDER STATES 

VENDOR NAME: BRODART COMPANY
59.99 271.790.000.745.001        4.79

271.790.000.746.001       55.20
BOOKS & MEMORIAL BOOKS- LIBRARYNB6942425

59.99 TOTAL VENDOR BRODART COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: BRONNER'S CHRISTMAS WONDERLAND
1,928.97 582.582.000.727.000.0001

1,928.97
NYLON BOWS X 36- CHRISTMAS DECORATIONSNINV55605

1,928.97 TOTAL VENDOR BRONNER'S CHRISTMAS WONDERLAND

VENDOR NAME: BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC
1,050.00 582.582.000.943.001    1,050.00MOVING OF EXCAVATOR FOR FERC COMPLIANCEN11586

1,050.00 TOTAL VENDOR BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC

VENDOR NAME: CAPITAL ONE-WALMART
215.41 101.441.000.727.000      107.47

101.265.000.727.000       35.63
205.301.000.727.000        5.54
101.265.000.727.000       66.77

MICROWAVE- DPW/DISTILLED WATER/CLOROX WIPES/BOWLS/PLASES/PAPER TOWELS/KLEENEX SWEETENER/UTENSILS/CREAN1660984723

215.41 TOTAL VENDOR CAPITAL ONE-WALMART

VENDOR NAME: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
82.50 582.582.000.850.000       82.50CABLE SVS- SLED- 2/24/25-3/23/25N005249201022125

82.50 TOTAL VENDOR CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

VENDOR NAME: CHROUCH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
215.00 662.301.000.930.000.9201

215.00
SERVICE CALL/LABOR- #47-201N12785700

215.00 TOTAL VENDOR CHROUCH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

VENDOR NAME: CINTAS
51.59 582.582.000.727.000       51.59SANIS SCREEN SERVICE/ URINAL SCREEN/PAPER TOWELS/ALL PURPOSE WIPES- SLEDN4222790790

51.59 TOTAL VENDOR CINTAS

VENDOR NAME: COMFORT INN & SUITES
549.45 582.582.000.832.001      549.45RESERVATION FOR LODGING- APPRENTICESHIP Y2W1- J RUGENSTIENN03112025

549.45 TOTAL VENDOR COMFORT INN & SUITES

VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY 
779.92 582.582.000.920.000      779.92GAS- SLED-412 N MILL ST- 1/31/25-2/27/25N206970587486
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VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY 
192.03 271.790.000.920.000      192.03GAS- LIBRARY- 312 MICHIGAN AVE-1/30/25-2/27/25N202966701234
898.79 582.582.000.920.000      898.79GAS- ELEC STORAGE BLDG- 701 WOODSIDE DR- 1/30/25-2/27/25N201186967861
864.82 101.441.000.920.000      864.82GAS- DPW- 320 E PROSPECT ST- 1/30/25-2/27/25N206881703061
497.11 591.536.000.920.000      497.11GAS- WATER DEPT- 401 W PROSPECT ST- 01/30/25-02/27/25N20681703060

3,232.67 TOTAL VENDOR CONSUMERS ENERGY 

VENDOR NAME: CONTRACTORS RENTAL CORP.
17,909.00 582.582.000.943.001   17,909.00ACCT #841660-EXCAVATOR/FORESTER RENTAL- FERC COMPLIANCE- SLED MAINT OF DAMN364858
(5,518.20)582.582.000.943.001   (5,518.20)ACCT #841660-CREDIT FOR RETURN OF EXCAVATOR- FERC COMPLIANCE- SLED MAINT OF DAMN364892

12,390.80 TOTAL VENDOR CONTRACTORS RENTAL CORP.

VENDOR NAME: CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.
56.00 101.265.000.727.000       56.00BOTTLED WATER- CITY HALL N17469
42.00 590.537.000.727.000       21.00

591.536.000.727.000       21.00
BOTTLED WATER- WATER/WWTPN17385

42.00 101.441.000.727.000       42.00BOTTLED WATER- DPWN17384

140.00 TOTAL VENDOR CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

VENDOR NAME: DOLLAR GENERAL
25.00 101.441.000.727.000       25.00CANDY FOR CAREER FAIR- DPWY773553

25.00 TOTAL VENDOR DOLLAR GENERAL

VENDOR NAME: DROP BOX
1,260.00 590.538.000.850.000    1,260.00DROPBOX SERVICE RENEWALYSQQJXNGCZQHY

1,260.00 TOTAL VENDOR DROP BOX

VENDOR NAME: E & S GRAPHICS, INC
970.00 590.537.000.727.000      242.50

591.536.000.727.000      242.50
582.582.000.727.000      242.50
596.528.000.727.000      242.50

#10 WINDOW ENVELOPES- QTY 15000- UTILITY BILLINGSN86837

138.00 101.735.000.727.000       69.00
101.728.000.727.000       69.00

BUSINESS CARDS- J LEPPIEN & E BURTONN86798

1,108.00 TOTAL VENDOR E & S GRAPHICS, INC

VENDOR NAME: ELECTION SOURCE
385.00 101.262.000.820.000      385.00ANNUAL MAINT CONTRACT- ICP/ICXN25-615

385.00 TOTAL VENDOR ELECTION SOURCE

VENDOR NAME: ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY
66.57 591.536.000.727.000       66.57RUBBER METER GASKETS/ TILE TAPE ROLLS/SANDSCREEN/MARKER/WRENCH- WATER DEPTNS106149013.001

66.57 TOTAL VENDOR ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: EXTREME HICKS INC
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VENDOR NAME: EXTREME HICKS INC
164.00 662.301.000.930.000.9201

54.00
662.301.000.930.000.9202
11.00
662.301.000.930.000.9214
72.00
662.301.000.930.000.9216
27.00

VEHICKE WASHES- FEB 2025- #47-201/#47-202/#47-214/#47-216N145

164.00 TOTAL VENDOR EXTREME HICKS INC

VENDOR NAME: FAMILY FARM & HOME
(63.99)582.582.000.727.000      (63.99)CREDIT- RETURN OF 22" OIL FILLED RADIANT HEATER- SLEDN024753/5
119.41 591.536.000.727.000      101.93

590.538.000.727.000       17.48
TRASH BAGS/ MOTOR TREATMENT/TOWELS/OXICLEAN/CLEANER- WATER DEPT/UNION ST PUMP STATIONN024745/5

21.98 591.536.000.727.000       21.98BRASS CONNECTOR/EXTENSION- WATER DEPTN024702/5

77.40 TOTAL VENDOR FAMILY FARM & HOME

VENDOR NAME: FASTENAL COMPANY
650.00 101.728.000.727.000      650.00HOSE CLAMPS-VETERANS BANNER PROJECT- DDANMIMTP137090

650.00 TOTAL VENDOR FASTENAL COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: FINAL TOUCH CO
556.00 101.265.000.820.000      556.00CLEANING CITY BLDG- 3/4/25 & 3/7/25- EXTRA CLEANINGNSTL- #590B
516.00 101.265.000.820.000      516.00CLEANING CITY BLDG- 2/25/25 & 2/28/25/ EXTRA CLEANINGNSTL-#589B

1,072.00 TOTAL VENDOR FINAL TOUCH CO

VENDOR NAME: GEMINI CAPITAL MGT VI, LLC
81.86 582.000.000.040.000       81.86UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0131NMIL0H-1N0131NMIL0H-1

81.86 TOTAL VENDOR GEMINI CAPITAL MGT VI, LLC

VENDOR NAME: GRANGER
5.08 101.265.000.820.000        3.81

271.790.000.820.000        1.27
RECYCLING SVS- FEB 2025- CITY HALL/LIBRARYN27920954

14,354.10 596.528.000.820.000   14,354.10SOLID WASTE SVS- FEB 2025N27963116
1,302.08 582.582.000.820.011       95.92

101.441.000.820.011      119.07
596.528.000.820.011      237.04
596.528.000.820.011      428.88
101.265.000.820.011       73.87
271.790.000.820.011       73.87
582.582.000.820.011       73.87
590.537.000.820.011       51.82
591.536.000.820.011      147.74

DUMPSTER SVS- FEB 2025N27970840
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VENDOR NAME: GRANGER
15,661.26 TOTAL VENDOR GRANGER

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY
60,201.12 591.536.000.921.000   60,201.12FEB 2025- METERED WATER SALES-17449.60 X 3.45N25-0003781

240.00 591.536.000.801.000      240.00GAWA WATER TESTING FEES- FEB 2025N25-0003767

60,441.12 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD
477.50 101.101.000.900.000      152.00

101.262.000.900.000      325.50
MEETING MINUTES- 1/7 & 1/21/25/ NOTICE TO ELECTORSN02282025

477.50 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD

VENDOR NAME: HANNA INSTRUMENTS, INC.
379.98 590.537.000.727.000      379.98CAL CHECK STANDARDS FOR CHLORINE/SULPHATE- WWTPNINC60206815-1

379.98 TOTAL VENDOR HANNA INSTRUMENTS, INC.

VENDOR NAME: HUTSON INC OF MICHIGAN
11.24 661.443.000.930.000.9048

11.24
HANDLE- #48N10762336

49.98 582.582.000.727.000       49.98CHAINSAW BAR OIL- SLEDN10767318
7.99 582.582.000.727.000        7.99CHAINSAW SPROCKET- SLEDN10773763

69.21 TOTAL VENDOR HUTSON INC OF MICHIGAN

VENDOR NAME: MALLEY CONSTRUCTION
12,920.00 456.901.000.801.000   12,920.00DWSRF- PYMT APP #5- 2/1/25-2/28/25NPAY AP #5

12,920.00 TOTAL VENDOR MALLEY CONSTRUCTION

VENDOR NAME: MAMC
50.00 101.215.000.832.002       50.002025 MAMC MEMBER EDUCATION DAY- J LONGN02262025
50.00 101.215.000.832.002       50.002025 MAMC MEMBER EDUCATION DAY-A BULLARDN02272025

100.00 TOTAL VENDOR MAMC

VENDOR NAME: MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
449.85 582.582.000.930.000      449.85REPLACEMENT LED LIGHT FOR SHOP- SLEDNS5499939.001
158.93 101.265.000.930.000      158.93LED REPLACEMENT LAMPS- CITY HALL NS5500479.001
101.42 101.770.000.930.000      101.42REPLACEMENT LED LIGHT BULBS- CLAPP PARKNS5499389.002
50.71 101.770.000.930.000       50.71REPLACEMENT LED LIGHT BULBS- CLAPP PARKNS5498258.001
67.52 582.582.000.930.000       67.52SHADES FOR LED FIXTURE- SLED SHOPNS5499939.002
268.29 582.582.000.727.000      268.29INSULATING ELECTRICAL TAPE X 30- SLEDNS5500483.001

1,096.72 TOTAL VENDOR MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: MENARDS
182.44 591.536.000.930.000      182.44SCREWS/EYE BOLTS/3" HINGES/GATE PULL/EXT CORD- WATER DEPTN1660967503

182.44 TOTAL VENDOR MENARDS

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
51,459.17 582.582.000.921.000   51,459.17ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20250304
91,773.27 582.582.000.921.000   91,773.27ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20250311
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VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
24,992.47 582.582.000.921.000   16,495.41

582.582.000.921.000   (2,978.04)
582.582.000.820.000    6,178.46
582.582.000.921.000    5,296.64

ENERGY SERVICES PROJECT- MAR 2025NMAR 2025

168,224.91 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN STATE POLICE
66.00 205.301.000.850.000       66.00TOKEN FEES- 1/1/25-3/31/25 #MI2972700N551-654396

66.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN STATE POLICE

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL
40.00 661.443.000.930.000.9020

40.00
WHEEL ALIGNMENT- #20N149057

40.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL

VENDOR NAME: MICROSOFT ONLINE
50.00 101.265.000.850.000       20.00

582.582.000.850.000       10.00
590.537.000.850.000        5.00
591.536.000.850.000       10.00
596.528.000.850.000        2.00
101.441.000.850.000        3.00

MICROSOFT- FEB 2025- 1/8/25-2/7/25YE0200UZS6H

690.00 101.265.000.850.000      172.52
205.301.000.850.000      253.00
101.371.000.850.000       23.00
101.257.000.850.000       23.00
582.582.000.850.000       67.87
590.537.000.850.000       46.50
590.538.000.850.000        6.00
591.536.000.850.000       21.84
596.528.000.850.000       29.51
101.441.000.850.000       23.76
271.790.000.850.000       23.00

MICROSOFT- FEB 2025- 01/08/25-02/07/25YE0200UZNWZ

740.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICROSOFT ONLINE

VENDOR NAME: MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL
8.58 205.301.000.832.002        8.58MCDONALDS- MEAL DURING CHIEFS CONF- R RAMEREIZY02072025

26.49 205.301.000.832.002       26.49CINCO DE MAYO- MEAL AT CHIEFS CONF- R RAMEREIZY643710
120.00 101.441.000.832.002      120.00J J RUBY'S- DPW TRAINING MEALSY330141

155.07 TOTAL VENDOR MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL

VENDOR NAME: NYE UNIFORM COMPANY
282.81 205.301.000.780.000      282.81EXTERNAL CARRIER- SLPD-OFC CLARKEN903932
23.91 205.301.000.780.000       23.91REPLACEMENT POLICE PANEL FOR VEST- SLPDN903512

306.72 TOTAL VENDOR NYE UNIFORM COMPANY
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VENDOR NAME: OHM ADVISORS
16,491.50 456.901.000.801.000   16,491.50DWSRF- 2024 GRANT- CONSTRUCTION- SVS RENDERED THROUGH 2/28/25N86070
80,245.50 457.901.000.801.000   80,245.50DWSRF- 2025 LOAN- DESIGN- SVS RENDERED THROUGH 3/1/25N86071

96,737.00 TOTAL VENDOR OHM ADVISORS

VENDOR NAME: OVERDRIVE, INC
424.31 271.790.000.745.004      424.31EBOOKS & DIGITAL AUDIOBOOKS- LIBRARYN01856CO25062795

424.31 TOTAL VENDOR OVERDRIVE, INC

VENDOR NAME: POWELL'S SERVICE INC
217.40 101.265.000.930.000      217.40COMM RM HEAT REPAIRS- CITY HALL N339971

217.40 TOTAL VENDOR POWELL'S SERVICE INC

VENDOR NAME: REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
881.06 101.265.000.850.000      145.37

205.301.000.850.000      145.37
582.582.000.850.000      237.89
590.537.000.850.000      114.54
591.536.000.850.000      237.89

SAFEVAULT MGMT & LICENSING- MAR 2025NMS145873

4,538.25 101.265.000.850.000      748.81
205.301.000.850.000      748.81
582.582.000.850.000    1,225.33
590.537.000.850.000      589.97
591.536.000.850.000    1,225.33

FRAMEWORK SUPPORT & MONITORING- MAR 2025NMS146053

5,419.31 TOTAL VENDOR REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS

VENDOR NAME: RINGCENTRAL, INC. 
1,082.00 101.265.000.850.000      869.54

271.790.000.850.000       58.73
101.441.000.850.000       29.37
590.537.000.850.000       65.62
582.582.000.850.000       29.37
591.536.000.850.000       29.37

MONTHLY PHONE SVS- 04/01/25-04/30/25N49445693

1,082.00 TOTAL VENDOR RINGCENTRAL, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: RUGENSTEIN JONATHONJONATHON RU
64.94 582.582.000.832.001       64.94MEAL REIM FOR TRAINING- J RUGENSTEINN03072025

64.94 TOTAL VENDOR RUGENSTEIN JONATHONJONATHON RU

VENDOR NAME: SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC
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VENDOR NAME: SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC
180.95 661.443.000.730.000.9019

10.50
661.443.000.730.000.9024
20.95
661.443.000.730.000.9031
31.48
661.443.000.730.000.9033
5.77
661.443.000.730.000.9050
42.47
661.443.000.730.000.9056
51.41
661.443.000.730.000.9063
18.37

BLUE DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID- #19/24/31/33/50/56/63N234024

180.95 TOTAL VENDOR SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC

VENDOR NAME: SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY
56.90 101.770.000.727.000       56.90RED PAINT FOR LEPPIEN PARKN9578-7
109.16 101.770.000.727.000      109.16PAINT/ROLLERS/PLASTIC MINI TRAYS FOR LEPPIEN PARKN9549-8

166.06 TOTAL VENDOR SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: SKY HAWK TELEMATICS
508.57 202.463.000.850.000      254.29

203.463.000.850.000      254.28
MODEM/VEHICLE KIT/ATRAK SSI KIT/UNIVERSAL SPREADER CABLE KIT- #24N2116

508.57 TOTAL VENDOR SKY HAWK TELEMATICS

VENDOR NAME: SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC
375.24 101.265.000.727.000      375.24POST IT NOTES/FILE FOLDERS/PAPER/LABELS/PAPER TOWELS- CITY HALL NOE-93613-1

375.24 TOTAL VENDOR SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC

VENDOR NAME: SPICER GROUP, INC.
1,709.50 590.538.000.801.000    1,709.50GIS UPDATES- FY 2024- SVS RENDERED THROUGH 02/01/2025N235985
1,092.00 582.901.000.977.000.0080

1,092.00
KAYAK LAUNCH DESIGN- SHORELINE IMPROVEMEMNTS- FERC (SPARK)- SVS RENDERED THROUGH 2/1/25N235975

2,801.50 TOTAL VENDOR SPICER GROUP, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ST LOUIS HOUSING
24.71 582.000.000.040.000       24.71UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0308OOAK00-6N0308OOAK00-6
20.11 582.000.000.040.000       20.11UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0303OOAK00-6N0303OOAK00-6

44.82 TOTAL VENDOR ST LOUIS HOUSING

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 11/13Page: 03/12/2025 02:31 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/18/2025 - 03/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST
23,033.53 101.265.000.920.000    2,104.86

101.441.000.920.000      547.56
101.770.000.920.000      319.02
101.758.000.920.000      162.02
101.567.000.920.000      361.58
248.728.000.920.000       32.16
248.728.111.920.000       26.96
582.582.000.920.000    2,417.24
582.582.000.921.003    2,797.68
582.582.000.921.003    1,490.20
590.537.000.920.000    8,834.38
590.537.000.921.002    2,635.99
591.536.000.920.000      830.59
271.790.000.920.000      418.92
101.770.000.920.000       54.37

UTILITIES- CITY- 1/20/25-2/20/25N03012025- CITY

23,033.53 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST
139.19 101.000.000.007.000      139.19MERS- DB 1999N00164283-2

4,131.50 101.000.000.007.000    4,131.50ADDITIONAL MERS- FEB 2025NFEB 2025
134,672.04 101.000.000.007.000   134,672.04GROSS WAGES & BENEFITS- PERIOD ENDING 03/02/2025N351

138,942.73 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS HOUSING
30.55 582.000.000.040.000       30.55UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0401OOAK00-22N0401OOAK00-22

30.55 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS HOUSING

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS
1,705.86 582.000.000.228.067    1,705.86PA 95 FUNDS- FEB 2025N234767587

1,705.86 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX
17,621.06 582.000.000.228.023   17,621.06SALES TAX- FEB 2025N4148496794

17,621.06 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- TOKEN/SOR FEES
30.00 205.301.000.684.000       30.00SOR REGISTRATION FEES- FEB 2025N551-653539

30.00 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- TOKEN/SOR FEES

VENDOR NAME: STELECORP, LLC
51.81 582.000.000.040.000       51.81UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0424EWAS00-5N0424EWAS00-5

51.81 TOTAL VENDOR STELECORP, LLC

VENDOR NAME: STERICYCLE, INC. 
320.74 101.265.000.820.000      320.74SHREDDING SVS- 02/13/25- CITY HALL- CONSOLE.BLUE BAGN8010123668

320.74 TOTAL VENDOR STERICYCLE, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.
230.00 101.265.000.930.000      230.00FIRE ALARM SERVICE CALL- CITY HALL N3086412



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 12/13Page: 03/12/2025 02:31 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/18/2025 - 03/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.
449.15 582.582.000.801.000      449.15CUST#667111-ANNUAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION & MAINT- SLED-701 WOODSIDE DRN3054681

679.15 TOTAL VENDOR SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.

VENDOR NAME: TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
75.00 205.301.000.820.000       75.00BACKGROUND CHECKS- FEB 2025N809904-202502-1

75.00 TOTAL VENDOR TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE

VENDOR NAME: U.S. POST OFFICE
350.00 101.253.000.729.000       11.00

582.582.000.729.000      113.00
591.536.000.729.000      113.00
590.537.000.729.000       95.00
101.257.000.729.000       18.00

FIRST CLASS PRESORT FEEN02202025

4,000.00 582.582.000.729.000    1,320.00
590.537.000.729.000    1,000.00
591.536.000.729.000    1,000.00
596.528.000.729.000      680.00

POSTAGEN02282025

4,350.00 TOTAL VENDOR U.S. POST OFFICE

VENDOR NAME: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
24,040.32 101.906.000.993.000   24,040.32USDA LOAN 97-03- CITY HALL- INTERESTN02032025

24,040.32 TOTAL VENDOR UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

VENDOR NAME: UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
10.60 101.000.000.233.000       10.60RETIREE VISION INS.- M PARSONS-FEB & MAR 2025N0979259-001 4

10.60 TOTAL VENDOR UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: USPS
56.00 101.262.000.729.000       56.00ELECTION POST CARD STAMPSY331647
19.92 591.536.000.729.000       19.92POSTAGE FOR WATER CERTIFIED LETTERSY739464
11.15 101.735.000.729.000       11.15SHIPMENT OF HISTORY BOOKSY560794

87.07 TOTAL VENDOR USPS

VENDOR NAME: VERIZON WIRELESS
292.75 590.538.000.850.000      123.62

591.536.000.850.000       45.53
582.582.000.850.000      104.09
101.371.000.850.000       19.51

IPAD DATA PLAN- 1/11/25-2/10/25N6105682339

292.75 TOTAL VENDOR VERIZON WIRELESS

VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 13/13Page: 03/12/2025 02:31 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/18/2025 - 03/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK
1,002.48 661.443.000.687.001      (40.76)

661.443.000.730.000.9021
73.00
661.443.000.730.000.9022
58.68
661.443.000.730.000.9023
65.31
661.443.000.730.000.9053
76.20
661.443.000.730.000       49.93
662.301.000.730.000.9202
32.14
662.301.000.730.000.9201
197.55
662.301.000.730.000.9231
360.25
662.301.000.730.000.9232
130.18

FUEL PURCHASES- CITY- 2/1/25-2/28/25N103216361

1,002.48 TOTAL VENDOR WEX BANK

VENDOR NAME: WINN TELECOM
128.69 101.758.000.850.000      128.69PHONE SVS- POOL- MAR 2025NPOOL MAR 2025
225.64 590.538.892.850.000      114.36

590.538.890.850.000      111.28
PHONE SVS- BARSCREEN/BETHANY- MAR 2025NBARSCREEN MAR 2025

101.98 590.537.000.850.000       50.99
591.536.000.850.000       50.99

PHONE SVS- WATER/WWTP- MAR 2025NWATER/WWTP MAR 2025

98.15 271.790.000.850.000       98.15PHONE SVS- LIBRARY- MAR 2025NLIBRARY MAR 2025
237.54 101.172.000.850.000       17.49

101.215.000.850.000        5.83
101.253.000.850.000        5.83
101.257.000.850.000        5.83
101.265.000.850.000       91.42
101.371.000.850.000       11.66
101.728.000.850.000        5.83
205.301.000.850.000       73.70
101.265.000.850.000       19.95

PHONE SVS- SWITCHBOARD- MAR 2025NSWITCHBOARD MAR 2025

792.00 TOTAL VENDOR WINN TELECOM

VENDOR NAME: ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
15.99 101.265.000.850.000       15.99ZOOM ACCT- 2/26/25-3/25/25YINV294537625

15.99 TOTAL VENDOR ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS

621,632.34 GRAND TOTAL: 



BUILDING INSPECTOR/CODE ENFORCEMENT 
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

CEMETERY REPORT
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Enclosed

Not Available

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT / DDA

Enclosed

Not Available

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
Enclosed

Not Available

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Enclosed

Not Available

POLICE DEPARTMENT
Enclosed

Not Available

PUBLIC SERVICES DIRECTOR
Enclosed

Not Available

WATER AND SEWER DATA REPORT

Enclosed

Not Available
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                           City of St. Louis - Finance Department  
                       Monthly Report – March 13, 2025 
                           Submitted by:  Bobbie Marr, Finance Director/Treasurer       
                   Page 1 of 1  
                                                                                                     

 
I think some folks realized that I am out of the state for a few weeks.  I am able to work remotely when 
needed and got in a little fun in the sun with family and friends.  Everything in the finance office rolled along 
well, despite everyone passing around the latest sickness.    
 
Tax Settlement with the County Treasurer went well.  The below stats may be of interest. 
 

 

 City Operating 
Levy & Public 
Safety Special 
Assessment & 

Admin Fees 
 All other 

Units Levy 
 Total 

Amount 
 # of 

properties 

2023 Levy
Total to Collect 949,102$         2,208,842$  3,157,944$  1902
Amount collected through 2/28/24 919,353$         2,102,637$  3,021,990$  1755
Delinquent Real the County takes over collection on 27,816$           100,606$     128,422$     93
Delinquent Personal and Leased Land the City has to 
continue collections on 1,933$             5,599$         7,532$         54

2024 Levy
Total to Collect 1,007,608$          2,336,856$     3,344,465$     1916
Amount collected through 2/28/25 970,318$              2,224,155$     3,194,473$     1749
Delinquent Real the County takes over collection on 34,913$                109,245$         144,158$         115
Delinquent Personal and Leased Land the City has to 
continue collections on 2,377$                  3,456$             5,834$              52  

 
 
 
Additional Pages: 
• Utility Shut-Off Statistics  • Web-Site & Credit Card Use  • Cash Summary- Operating Vs 

Restricted 
 

• Cash Summary – Banking 
Institution 
 

 

• Budget to Actual Summaries – 
Governmental Funds 

• Payroll Summary – fiscal year 
 

 



UTILITY SHUT OFF STATISTICS
 

Month
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 
issued 

Electric Shut 
off

Payment 
Extensions 
Granted

Water Shut 
off

Door 
Knockers 
issued 

Electric Shut 
off

Payment 
Extensions 
Granted

Water Shut 
off

Door 
Knockers 
issued 

Electric Shut 
off

Payment 
Extensions 
Granted

July 16 53 9 6 9 38 17 11 11 27 8 13

Aug 12 42 9 12 10 32 4 8

No shut off‐ 
watermain 

break 29 10 18

Sept
No Shut off‐ 
water proj 63 21 13 18 57 15 25 11 37 10 17

Oct 11 44 11 12 18 51 9 17 30 51 14 18

Nov 15 49 16 16

No shut off‐ 
watermain 

break 46

No shut off‐ 
Elec. staff 
unavailable 9 1 36 12 13

Dec 16 46 0 15 23 49 19 13 13 35 3 9

Jan 8 41 0 10 12 18 53 9 18

Feb 13 15 47
None due to 
cold temp 14 12 41

None due to 
cold temp 15

Mar 21 53 17 5 14 36 14 12 10 34 10 17
Apr 15 46 6 13 21 61 11 15
May 16 49 16 16 16 37 5 11
June 18 53 11 8 11 33 14 11

Average 14.1 48.9 10.4 11.3 15.6 45.8 12.3 13.2 14.0 39.5 9.6 14.6

 

Month
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 
issued 

Electric Shut 
off

Payment 
Extensions 
Granted

Water Shut 
off

Door 
Knockers 
issued 

Electric Shut 
off

Payment 
Extensions 
Granted

Water Shut 
off

Door 
Knockers 
issued 

Electric Shut 
off

Payment 
Extensions 
Granted

July 13 36 36 6
No Shut off 
Covid‐19 52 20 19 17 56 15 11

Aug 18 46 10 12
No Shut off 
Covid‐19 50 15 7 14 35 6 7

Sept 18 53 13 9
No Shut off 
Covid‐19 39 17 9 18 45 18 12

Oct

No shut off ‐ 
Prospect 
project 50 11 12

No Shut off 
Covid‐19 54 13 6 18 44 18 12

Nov 5 32 14 14
No Shut off 
Covid‐19 58

No Shut off 
Covid‐19 9

None due to 
cold temp 45

None due to 
cold temp 13

Dec 3
No Shut off 
Covid‐19 45

No Shut off 
Covid‐19 13 7 51 19 9

Jan 9 46
Non due to 
cold temp 9

No Shut off 
Covid‐19 52 13 5 11 32 9 11

Feb
Non due to 
cold temp 35

Non due to 
cold temp 9

No Shut off 
Covid‐19 45

Non due to 
cold temp 2 11 33 7 14

Mar 7 33 12 7
No Shut off 
Covid‐19 48 9 5 14 37 10 7

Apr 19 45 19 10 16 48 11 1
May 19 49 10 11 15 51 15 3
June 6 25 9 11 9 33 14 6

Average 12.7 45.0 14.9 9.4 13.3 47.9 14.1 7.1 13.8 42.0 12.8 10.7

2022‐232023‐24

2021‐22 2020‐21

2024‐25

2019‐20

No shut off due to cold temp

No shut off due to cold temp

No shut offs due to COVID‐19
No shut offs due to COVID‐19
No shut offs due to COVID‐19

No shut off ‐ staff unavailable



Utility
Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes Utility

Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes

June /July  322           35             416           38               811           420           12             48             June /July  308           47             415           41                811           366           17             56            
July /Aug  484           60             621           15               1,180        605           14             82             July /Aug  293           68             478           9                  848           391           21             39            
Aug /Sept  341           41             387           8                 777           418           11             65             Aug /Sept  486           77             653           11                1,227        622           21             63            
Sept /Oct  327           58             413           13               811           398           19             53             Sept /Oct  365           45             375           2                  787           405           6                67            
Oct /Nov  533           54             544           23               1,154        643           4                99             Oct /Nov  447           70             542           6                  1,065        618           2                69            
Nov /Dec  324           41             397           42               804           472           19             56             Nov /Dec  362           48             440           20                870           341           18             49            
Dec /Jan  433           48             521           7                 1,009        614           18             70             Dec /Jan  408           48             459           95                1,010        584           19             59            
Jan /Feb  339           203           511           14               1,067        397           17             40             Jan /Feb  351           41             515           10                917           299           13             47            
Feb /Mar  345           160           602           14               1,121        504           47             67             Feb /Mar  345           51             570           1                  967           456           24             75            
Mar /Apr  ‐                 Mar /Apr  389           63             531           3                  986           413           ‐                 53            
Apr /May  ‐                 Apr /May  489           54             552           21                1,116        652           ‐                 86            
May /June  ‐                 May /June  314           44             389           7                  754           375           ‐                 47            

Utility
Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes Utility

Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes

June /July  298           39             437           12               786           347           9                35             June /July  364           3                689           9                  1,065        569           5                63            
July /Aug  282           59             645           114            1,100        353           5                40             July /Aug  230           40             709           1                  980           267           9                34            
Aug /Sept  488           72             751           8                 1,319        547           26             71             Aug /Sept  234           51             501           40                826           486           32             53            
Sept /Oct  302           56             439           11               808           369           12             47             Sept /Oct  356           40             629           87                1,112        318           6                36            
Oct /Nov  303           50             378           14               745           377           2                38             Oct /Nov  252           44             433           ‐                   729           308           1                33            
Nov /Dec  406           54             538           7                 1,005        485           10             69             Nov /Dec  365           49             553           4                  971           509           14             45            
Dec /Jan  274           38             372           37               721           344           24             50             Dec /Jan  258           29             351           127             765           325           13             29            
Jan /Feb  409           68             650           25               1,152        589           29             55             Jan /Feb  281           40             543           11                875           357           18             30            
Feb /Mar  325           65             546           14               950           481           17             53             Feb /Mar  272           32             457           15                776           430           20             49            
Mar /Apr  321           43             469           13               846           336           1                33             Mar /Apr  306           33             428           31                798           526           ‐                 54            
Apr /May  326           62             447           78               913           413           ‐                 40             Apr /May  284           37             376           5                  702           350           ‐                 38            
May /June  467           55             552           97               1,171        592           ‐                 68             May /June  342           58             432           18                850           508           ‐                 52            

 Credit 
Card use 
at City 

WEB‐SITE & CREDIT CARD USE STATISTICS

2023‐2024

BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 
Card use 
at City 

2024‐2025

BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 
Card use 
at City 

2021‐2022

BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 
Card use 
at City 

2022‐2023

BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments



OPERATING VS RESTRICTED CASH/INVESTMENT LISTING

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 1/2Page:03/13/2025 05:53 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 02/28/2025

PERIOD
BALANCE
DR (CR)

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

OPERATING CASH
537,949.68 357,480.42 494,321.60 401,108.50 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH (P)101.000.000.001.005
13,500.00 0.00 0.00 13,500.00 PURCHASE CARDS101.000.000.001.009

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 CITY HALL CHANGE DRAWERS101.000.000.004.000
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 CIVIL INFRAC-PETTY CASH101.000.000.004.003
63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 PETTY CASH - CITY POOL101.000.000.004.004

360,784.14 284,162.83 290,902.10 354,044.87 PAYROLL CASH101.000.000.007.000
635,883.78 39,231.84 68,576.00 606,539.62 MAJOR STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)202.000.000.001.005
621,053.80 8,258.18 44,235.16 585,076.82 LOCAL STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)203.000.000.001.005
(11,462.51)86,553.81 761.77 74,329.53 PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING CASH (P)205.000.000.001.005
223,473.84 539.53 7,887.50 216,125.87 DDA OPERATING CASH (P)248.000.000.001.005
207,706.10 25,070.57 648.11 232,128.56 LIBRARY OPERATING CASH (P)271.000.000.001.005

50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 LIBRARY PETTY CASH271.000.000.004.000
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 LIBRARY CHANGE BOX271.000.000.004.002

1,787,925.13 431,466.80 393,853.82 1,825,538.11 ELECTRIC FUND OPERATING CASH (P)582.000.000.001.005
950,836.47 101,011.19 168,098.70 883,748.96 SEWER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)590.000.000.001.005
376,737.83 189,310.46 196,369.16 369,679.13 WATER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)591.000.000.001.005
114,930.15 21,520.27 38,067.84 98,382.58 SOLID WASTE FUND OPERATING CASH (P)596.000.000.001.005
433,369.48 24,338.51 28,402.61 429,305.38 MOTORPOOL OPERATING CASH (P)661.000.000.001.005
114,506.41 3,819.10 190.84 118,134.67 PD EQUIPMENT CASH (P)662.000.000.001.005

6,367,487.30 1,572,763.51 1,732,315.21 6,207,935.60 Net OPERATING CASH

RESTRICTED USE
27,456.59 0.00 93.96 27,362.63 CEMETERY TRUST INVEST (MC)151.000.000.001.006

232,844.07 0.00 0.00 232,844.07 CD - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE151.000.000.003.000
748.13 0.00 1.22 746.91 LIBRARY GIFTS & MEMORIALS (P)271.000.000.006.000

89,696.62 0.00 209.55 89,487.07 LIBRARY RESTRICTED GIFTS & MEM (P)271.000.000.017.008
210,057.92 0.00 350.07 209,707.85 WATER SUPPLY CASH (P)431.000.000.001.005

1,429,144.84 0.00 4,890.82 1,424,254.02 WATER SUPPLY REPLACE INVESTMENT (MC)431.000.000.001.006
628,933.65 17,725.00 24,185.00 622,473.65 DWSRF IMPROVEMENTS (P)456.000.000.001.005
(74,953.50)27,097.50 0.00 (47,856.00)DWSRF PII - WATER CONSTR. (P)457.000.000.001.005
28,383.00 0.00 0.00 28,383.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)582.000.000.001.075
26,929.47 0.00 44.84 26,884.63 RESTRICTED CASH BONDS- P582.000.000.006.000

135,032.92 0.00 462.09 134,570.83 BOND RESERVE (MC)582.000.000.017.007
1,113,444.25 0.00 3,810.41 1,109,633.84 SEWER EQUIPMENT RESERVE590.000.000.017.005

8,712.00 0.00 0.00 8,712.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)591.000.000.001.075
47,500.00 0.00 0.00 47,500.00 RESTRICTED CASH591.000.000.006.001

234,417.62 0.00 0.00 234,417.62 RESTRICTED CASH REPLACEMENT (P)591.000.000.006.002

4,138,347.58 44,822.50 34,047.96 4,149,122.12 Net RESTRICTED USE

FUND STABLIZATION/SAVINGS FUTURE PROJECTS
824,096.83 0.00 2,820.21 821,276.62 GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT/SAVINGS101.000.000.017.000
43,769.03 0.00 8.39 43,760.64 RESTRICTED CASH - CEMETERY ROADS101.000.000.017.276

564,004.21 0.00 1,930.12 562,074.09 MAJOR ST INVESTMENT (MC)202.000.000.017.000
563,963.24 0.00 1,929.98 562,033.26 LOCAL ST INVESTMENTS (MC)203.000.000.017.000
736,128.05 0.00 2,519.19 733,608.86 LIBRARY INVEST BLDG  (MC)271.000.000.001.006
44,493.07 0.00 74.11 44,418.96 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CASH (P)445.000.000.001.005

1,797,787.99 0.00 6,152.37 1,791,635.62 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SAVINGS (MC)445.000.000.001.006
5,654,429.89 0.00 19,350.53 5,635,079.36 ELECTRIC RESERVES  (MC)582.000.000.001.007

105,132.39 0.00 20.16 105,112.23 SEWER RESERVES590.000.000.001.007
92,425.91 0.00 0.00 92,425.91 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT590.000.000.003.000
47,144.54 0.00 0.00 47,144.54 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT591.000.000.003.000

1,001,320.14 0.00 3,426.70 997,893.44 WATER RESERVE591.000.000.017.005
304,001.84 0.00 506.74 303,495.10 MP CASH SET ASIDE FOR EQUIP (P)661.000.000.006.000

11,778,697.13 0.00 38,738.50 11,739,958.63 Net FUND STABLIZATION/SAVINGS FUTURE PROJECTS

FIDUCIARY - MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS
94.79 0.00 0.29 94.50 INSURANCE ESCROW ACCT (MC)101.000.000.001.011
53.08 0.00 0.00 53.08 CASH - GARDEN CLUB (P)101.000.000.005.000

322,536.66 22,945.00 140.13 345,341.53 FIRE OPERATING CASH - (COM)206.000.000.001.001
107,801.00 0.00 0.00 107,801.00 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT206.000.000.003.000
600,485.42 0.00 2,054.97 598,430.45 FIRE EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUNDS (MC)206.000.000.006.003
12,581.57 15,742.54 16,076.36 12,247.75 PAYROLL CASH206.000.000.007.000
24,952.96 0.00 1,122.54 23,830.42 SLIPR CHECKING (COM)288.000.000.001.000

589,168.23 325,037.08 166,361.28 747,844.03 OPERATING CASH  - (COM)597.000.000.001.001
100,080.56 0.00 46,686.92 53,393.64 SAVINGS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT (COM)597.000.000.002.000

5,227,096.27 0.00 17,888.13 5,209,208.14 INVEST-MICLASS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT597.000.000.017.000
70,853.00 639,374.83 568,924.74 141,303.09 TAX COLLECTION/DISTRIBUTION CASH (COM)703.000.000.001.005
3,709.04 1,966.00 1,250.00 4,425.04 CASH - DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJ  (P)715.000.000.001.005
2,398.80 2,919.97 2,494.80 2,823.97 CASH DUE TO BETHANY (P)741.000.000.001.005
3,950.78 0.00 0.15 3,950.63 RATE PAYERS CHECKING775.000.000.001.020

10,084.33 0.00 0.39 10,083.94 RATE PAYERS SAVINGS775.000.000.001.021

7,075,846.49 1,007,985.42 823,000.70 7,260,831.21 Net FIDUCIARY - MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS



OPERATING VS RESTRICTED CASH/INVESTMENT LISTING

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 2/2Page:03/13/2025 05:53 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 02/28/2025

PERIOD
BALANCE
DR (CR)

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

29,360,378.50 2,625,571.43 2,628,102.37 29,357,847.56 Total - All Funds:



CASH & INVESTMENT LISTING BY BANKING INSTITUTION

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 1/2Page:03/13/2025 05:56 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 02/28/2025

END BALANCE
02/28/2025

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

CASH ON HAND
100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 CITY HALL CHANGE DRAWERS101.000.000.004.000
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 CIVIL INFRAC-PETTY CASH101.000.000.004.003
63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 PETTY CASH - CITY POOL101.000.000.004.004
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 LIBRARY PETTY CASH271.000.000.004.000
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 LIBRARY CHANGE BOX271.000.000.004.002

293.00 0.00 0.00 293.00 Net CASH ON HAND

COMMERCIAL BANK
537,949.68 357,480.42 494,321.60 401,108.50 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH (P)101.000.000.001.005
13,500.00 0.00 0.00 13,500.00 PURCHASE CARDS101.000.000.001.009

360,784.14 284,162.83 290,902.10 354,044.87 PAYROLL CASH101.000.000.007.000
635,883.78 39,231.84 68,576.00 606,539.62 MAJOR STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)202.000.000.001.005
621,053.80 8,258.18 44,235.16 585,076.82 LOCAL STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)203.000.000.001.005
(11,462.51)86,553.81 761.77 74,329.53 PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING CASH (P)205.000.000.001.005
223,473.84 539.53 7,887.50 216,125.87 DDA OPERATING CASH (P)248.000.000.001.005
207,706.10 25,070.57 648.11 232,128.56 LIBRARY OPERATING CASH (P)271.000.000.001.005

748.13 0.00 1.22 746.91 LIBRARY GIFTS & MEMORIALS (P)271.000.000.006.000
89,696.62 0.00 209.55 89,487.07 LIBRARY RESTRICTED GIFTS & MEM (P)271.000.000.017.008

210,057.92 0.00 350.07 209,707.85 WATER SUPPLY CASH (P)431.000.000.001.005
44,493.07 0.00 74.11 44,418.96 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CASH (P)445.000.000.001.005

628,933.65 17,725.00 24,185.00 622,473.65 DWSRF IMPROVEMENTS (P)456.000.000.001.005
(74,953.50)27,097.50 0.00 (47,856.00)DWSRF PII - WATER CONSTR. (P)457.000.000.001.005

1,787,925.13 431,466.80 393,853.82 1,825,538.11 ELECTRIC FUND OPERATING CASH (P)582.000.000.001.005
28,383.00 0.00 0.00 28,383.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)582.000.000.001.075
26,929.47 0.00 44.84 26,884.63 RESTRICTED CASH BONDS- P582.000.000.006.000

950,836.47 101,011.19 168,098.70 883,748.96 SEWER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)590.000.000.001.005
376,737.83 189,310.46 196,369.16 369,679.13 WATER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)591.000.000.001.005

8,712.00 0.00 0.00 8,712.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)591.000.000.001.075
47,500.00 0.00 0.00 47,500.00 RESTRICTED CASH591.000.000.006.001

234,417.62 0.00 0.00 234,417.62 RESTRICTED CASH REPLACEMENT (P)591.000.000.006.002
114,930.15 21,520.27 38,067.84 98,382.58 SOLID WASTE FUND OPERATING CASH (P)596.000.000.001.005
433,369.48 24,338.51 28,402.61 429,305.38 MOTORPOOL OPERATING CASH (P)661.000.000.001.005
304,001.84 0.00 506.74 303,495.10 MP CASH SET ASIDE FOR EQUIP (P)661.000.000.006.000
114,506.41 3,819.10 190.84 118,134.67 PD EQUIPMENT CASH (P)662.000.000.001.005

7,916,114.12 1,617,586.01 1,757,686.74 7,776,013.39 Net COMMERCIAL BANK

MICHIGAN CLASS
824,096.83 0.00 2,820.21 821,276.62 GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT/SAVINGS101.000.000.017.000
27,456.59 0.00 93.96 27,362.63 CEMETERY TRUST INVEST (MC)151.000.000.001.006

564,004.21 0.00 1,930.12 562,074.09 MAJOR ST INVESTMENT (MC)202.000.000.017.000
563,963.24 0.00 1,929.98 562,033.26 LOCAL ST INVESTMENTS (MC)203.000.000.017.000
736,128.05 0.00 2,519.19 733,608.86 LIBRARY INVEST BLDG  (MC)271.000.000.001.006

1,429,144.84 0.00 4,890.82 1,424,254.02 WATER SUPPLY REPLACE INVESTMENT (MC)431.000.000.001.006
1,797,787.99 0.00 6,152.37 1,791,635.62 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SAVINGS (MC)445.000.000.001.006
5,654,429.89 0.00 19,350.53 5,635,079.36 ELECTRIC RESERVES  (MC)582.000.000.001.007

135,032.92 0.00 462.09 134,570.83 BOND RESERVE (MC)582.000.000.017.007
1,113,444.25 0.00 3,810.41 1,109,633.84 SEWER EQUIPMENT RESERVE590.000.000.017.005
1,001,320.14 0.00 3,426.70 997,893.44 WATER RESERVE591.000.000.017.005

13,846,808.95 0.00 47,386.38 13,799,422.57 Net MICHIGAN CLASS

MERCHANTILE BANK
105,132.39 0.00 20.16 105,112.23 SEWER RESERVES590.000.000.001.007

105,132.39 0.00 20.16 105,112.23 Net MERCHANTILE BANK

HUNTINGTON BANK/UMBAUGH
43,769.03 0.00 8.39 43,760.64 RESTRICTED CASH - CEMETERY ROADS101.000.000.017.276

232,844.07 0.00 0.00 232,844.07 CD - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE151.000.000.003.000
92,425.91 0.00 0.00 92,425.91 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT590.000.000.003.000
47,144.54 0.00 0.00 47,144.54 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT591.000.000.003.000

416,183.55 0.00 8.39 416,175.16 Net HUNTINGTON BANK/UMBAUGH

FIDUCIARY ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS
94.79 0.00 0.29 94.50 INSURANCE ESCROW ACCT (MC)101.000.000.001.011
53.08 0.00 0.00 53.08 CASH - GARDEN CLUB (P)101.000.000.005.000

322,536.66 22,945.00 140.13 345,341.53 FIRE OPERATING CASH - (COM)206.000.000.001.001
107,801.00 0.00 0.00 107,801.00 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT206.000.000.003.000
600,485.42 0.00 2,054.97 598,430.45 FIRE EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUNDS (MC)206.000.000.006.003
12,581.57 15,742.54 16,076.36 12,247.75 PAYROLL CASH206.000.000.007.000
24,952.96 0.00 1,122.54 23,830.42 SLIPR CHECKING (COM)288.000.000.001.000

589,168.23 325,037.08 166,361.28 747,844.03 OPERATING CASH  - (COM)597.000.000.001.001
100,080.56 0.00 46,686.92 53,393.64 SAVINGS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT (COM)597.000.000.002.000

5,227,096.27 0.00 17,888.13 5,209,208.14 INVEST-MICLASS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT597.000.000.017.000



CASH & INVESTMENT LISTING BY BANKING INSTITUTION

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 2/2Page:03/13/2025 05:56 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 02/28/2025

END BALANCE
02/28/2025

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

70,853.00 639,374.83 568,924.74 141,303.09 TAX COLLECTION/DISTRIBUTION CASH (COM)703.000.000.001.005
3,709.04 1,966.00 1,250.00 4,425.04 CASH - DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJ  (P)715.000.000.001.005
2,398.80 2,919.97 2,494.80 2,823.97 CASH DUE TO BETHANY (P)741.000.000.001.005
3,950.78 0.00 0.15 3,950.63 RATE PAYERS CHECKING775.000.000.001.020

10,084.33 0.00 0.39 10,083.94 RATE PAYERS SAVINGS775.000.000.001.021

7,075,846.49 1,007,985.42 823,000.70 7,260,831.21 Net FIDUCIARY ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS

29,360,378.50 2,625,571.43 2,628,102.37 29,357,847.56 Total - All Funds:



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/13/2025 06:01 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 1/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 03/31/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
840,557 16,133.00 868,478 884,611 884,611 TAXES401
876,687 408,106.00 353,778 761,884 761,884 STATE GRANTS539
480,699 (40,181.00)523,546 483,365 483,365 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
85,404 9,409.00 49,091 58,500 58,500 INTEREST & RENTS664
28,222 (3,506.00)13,106 9,600 9,600 OTHER REVENUE672

(21,550.00)21,550 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690
37,705 13,789.00 20,861 34,650 34,650 LICENSES & PERMITS475

2,349,274 382,200.00 1,850,410 2,232,610 2,232,610 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
(167.00)167 GEN REVENUE/BALANCE SHEET000.000

22,408 13,602.00 18,148 31,750 31,750 CITY COUNCIL101.000
175,940 24,186.00 40,953 65,139 65,139 CITY MANAGER172.000
34,063 12,810.00 27,449 40,259 40,259 CLERK215.000
1,753 2,165.00 1,050 3,215 3,215 BOARD OF REVIEW247.000

76,929 34,877.00 63,610 98,487 98,487 TREASURER/FINANCE DEPT253.000
74,359 52,053.00 56,092 108,145 108,145 ASSESSING257.000
26,281 20,172.00 17,768 37,940 37,940 ELECTIONS262.000
154,863 95,598.00 115,946 211,544 211,544 CITY HALL GENERAL GOVERNMENT265.000

4,053 3,006.00 6,994 10,000 10,000 CORPORATE COUNCIL266.000
99,325 55,354.00 62,666 118,020 118,020 BUILDING INSPECTION & CODE ENFORCEMENT371.000
187,914 82,310.00 146,956 229,266 229,266 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS441.000
106,329 60,619.00 72,629 133,248 133,248 CEMETERY567.000

2,147 36,747.00 339 37,086 37,086 PLANNING701.000
94,433 34,547.00 72,750 107,297 107,297 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT728.000
10,109 4,168.00 18,063 22,231 22,231 INDUSTRIAL PARK729.000
78,140 BLIGHT REMOVAL732.000
14,252 9,716.00 19,235 28,951 28,951 COMMUNITY PROMOTION735.000
97,937 42,190.00 46,916 89,106 89,106 CITY POOL758.000
105,428 32,967.00 56,324 89,291 89,291 PARKS MAINTENANCE770.000
27,105 (15,839.00)50,839 35,000 35,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - CITY HALL901.265
41,210 12,000.00 12,000 12,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PUBLIC WORKS901.441

15,000.00 15,000 15,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - CEMETERY901.567
84,305 2,564.00 81,777 84,341 84,341 DEBT SERVICE906.000

1,030,499 499,848.00 699,788 1,199,636 1,199,636 TRANSFERS OUT966.000
75,000.00 75,000 75,000 CONTENGENCY (BUDGET INFO ONLY)999.000

2,549,782 1,205,493.00 1,676,459 2,881,952 2,881,952 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(200,508)823,293.00 173,951 (649,342)(649,342)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/13/2025 06:01 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 2/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 03/31/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 151 CEMETERY TRUST FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
1,738 1,487.00 1,013 2,500 2,500 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
7,781 6,540.00 (1,140)5,400 5,400 INTEREST & RENTS664

9,519 8,027.00 (127)7,900 7,900 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

9,519 8,027.00 (127)7,900 7,900 NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 151



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/13/2025 06:01 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 3/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 03/31/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 202 MAJOR STREET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
593,677 261,937.00 368,053 629,990 629,990 STATE GRANTS539
30,755 (13,369.00)25,369 12,000 12,000 INTEREST & RENTS664
21,771 11,139.00 5,266 16,405 16,405 OTHER REVENUE672

646,203 259,707.00 398,688 658,395 658,395 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
3,891 2,804.00 4,957 7,761 7,761 SIDEWALKS444.000

57,422 97,131.00 41,031 138,162 138,162 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS463.000
1,850 9,073.00 9,073 9,073 ROUTINE MAINT -BRIDGES473.000

3,176.00 2,978 6,154 6,154 TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT474.000
51,492 32,661.00 38,049 70,710 70,710 WINTER MAINTENANCE478.000
4,688 4,085.00 340 4,425 4,425 MDOT SURFACE MAINTENANCE480.487
5,723 1,075.00 554 1,629 1,629 MDOT SWEEPING & FLUSHING480.488

349 2,358.00 2,358 2,358 MDOT TREES & SHRUBS480.490
(2,827.00)2,827 MDOT DRAIN & DITCHES480.491

37.00 37 37 MDOT TRAFFIC SIGNALS480.494
4,616 3,977.00 1,600 5,577 5,577 MDOT WINTER MAINTENANCE480.497
9,503 2,600.00 7,734 10,334 10,334 ADMINISTRATION STREETS520.000
7,101 32,032.00 7,968 40,000 40,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS901.444

128,223 248,760.00 51,240 300,000 300,000 STREET IMPROVEMENTS901.463
5,145 13,985.00 16,015 30,000 30,000 CAPITAL BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS901.473

145,986 76,705.00 78,360 155,065 155,065 TRANSFERS OUT966.000

425,989 527,632.00 253,653 781,285 781,285 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

220,214 267,925.00 145,035 (122,890)(122,890)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 202



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/13/2025 06:01 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 4/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 03/31/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 203 LOCAL STREET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
229,842 102,341.00 142,558 244,899 244,899 STATE GRANTS539
31,753 (14,434.00)24,234 9,800 9,800 INTEREST & RENTS664
1,617 (800.00)800 OTHER REVENUE672

145,986 76,705.00 78,360 155,065 155,065 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690

409,198 163,812.00 245,952 409,764 409,764 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
2,101 42,641.00 1 42,642 42,642 SIDEWALKS444.000

76,851 81,289.00 37,798 119,087 119,087 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS463.000
2,344 6,554.00 888 7,442 7,442 TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT474.000

26,210 27,214.00 13,806 41,020 41,020 WINTER MAINTENANCE478.000
9,508 2,880.00 7,733 10,613 10,613 ADMINISTRATION STREETS520.000

30,575 14,207.00 25,793 40,000 40,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS901.444
196,739 269,418.00 30,582 300,000 300,000 STREET IMPROVEMENTS901.463

344,328 444,203.00 116,601 560,804 560,804 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

64,870 280,391.00 129,351 (151,040)(151,040)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 203



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/13/2025 06:01 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 5/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 03/31/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
120,495 3,862.00 125,629 129,491 129,491 TAXES401
46,427 (5,078.00)23,938 18,860 18,860 STATE GRANTS539

83 (343.00)398 55 55 INTEREST & RENTS664
15,886 (16,646.00)19,746 3,100 3,100 OTHER REVENUE672

1,030,654 499,848.00 699,788 1,199,636 1,199,636 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690
1,223 585.00 60 645 645 FINES & FORFEITURES655

1,214,768 482,228.00 869,559 1,351,787 1,351,787 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
1,071,025 418,070.00 759,923 1,177,993 1,177,993 POLICE301.000

142,575 2,226.00 145,340 147,566 147,566 FIRE336.000
25,000.00 25,000 25,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - POLICE901.301

1,169 308.00 920 1,228 1,228 DEBT SERVICE906.000

1,214,769 445,604.00 906,183 1,351,787 1,351,787 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(1)(36,624.00)(36,624)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 205



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/13/2025 06:01 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 6/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 03/31/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ESTIMATED REVENUES
47,507 5,847.00 47,294 53,141 53,141 TAXES401
11,790 1,566.00 8,694 10,260 10,260 INTEREST & RENTS664

59,297 7,413.00 55,988 63,401 63,401 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
25,205 30,108.00 4,337 34,445 34,445 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT728.000

477 1,103.00 468 1,571 1,571 DDA - BUILDING 111 MILL728.111

25,682 31,211.00 4,805 36,016 36,016 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

33,615 23,798.00 51,183 27,385 27,385 NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 248



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/13/2025 06:01 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 7/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 03/31/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 271 T.A.C. MEMORIAL LIBRARY

ESTIMATED REVENUES
210,611 210,000.00 210,000 210,000 TAXES401
10,524 5,084.00 5,366 10,450 10,450 STATE GRANTS539
47,087 13,250.00 29,950 43,200 43,200 INTEREST & RENTS664
34,413 (1,581.00)18,931 17,350 17,350 OTHER REVENUE672
59,712 (4,040.00)59,339 55,299 55,299 FINES & FORFEITURES655

362,347 222,713.00 113,586 336,299 336,299 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
228,169 162,326.00 169,118 331,444 331,444 LIBRARY790.000

67,530.00 12,470 80,000 80,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LIBRARY901.790

228,169 229,856.00 181,588 411,444 411,444 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

134,178 7,143.00 (68,002)(75,145)(75,145)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 271

4,788,719 2,883,999.00 3,139,289 6,023,288 6,023,288 APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS
5,050,606 1,526,100.00 3,534,056 5,060,156 5,060,156 ESTIMATED REVENUES - ALL FUNDS

261,887 1,357,899.00 394,767 (963,132)(963,132)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS



Payroll Recap 2024-2025

Check Date Gross Pay Expenses  Payroll 
Transfer 

Reg Hrs  Leave
Hours 

Holiday
Hrs

OT
Hrs

2 X OT 
Hrs

Election 
Pay

Council/BOR
Meetings

SLPO

7/11/2024 132,054.25   38,974.10         171,028.35  3,033.00     879.01        272.00 119.00 13.50 37.00 Holiday Pay, Council Pay, Comp Pay Out, Pay Raises
7/25/2024 120,643.28   37,980.18         158,623.46  3,623.00     447.00        70.00 246.75 11.00 0.50 Regular Pay, Holiday Payout(Jon), Change in Kristis Pay, BOR training(Sue)

8/8/2024 132,127.59   38,580.27         170,707.86  3,533.50     1,146.25     110.75 2.00 Regular Pay, Incentive payments, SLPO 
8/22/2024 110,194.71   36,452.67         146,647.38  3,144.50     508.25        179.25 14.00 111.50 Regular Pay, Election Pay

9/5/2024 115,812.57   37,954.61         153,767.18  3,134.50     446.50        197.00 39.50 Pool Incentive Pay (not included in reg hrs total)
9/19/2024 113,149.52   37,347.55         150,497.07  2,925.75     383.25        302.00 170.50 42.00 26.00 Regular Pay, Marina Payout, SLPO(cops)
10/3/2024 114,850.97   37,256.50         152,107.47  3,201.00     362.50        90.00 144.50 4.00 1.00 32.00 Regular Pay, Kyle E Payout

10/17/2024 99,106.48      34,684.07         133,790.55  3,099.25     214.50        70.00 6.00 Regular Pay
10/31/2024 99,901.68      30,192.53         130,094.21  2,982.50     285.50        116.75 Regular Pay-3rd pay no extra deductions
11/14/2024 116,235.10   36,877.08         153,112.18  3,030.25     489.00        183.50 33.00 124.25 Regular Pay , Election pay, Phil Hansen payout
11/28/2024 108,485.69   36,577.79         145,063.48  2830.25 311.50 392.00 130.50 2.00 Regular Pay, Holiday Pay, Annual Holiday POLICE checks
12/12/2024 102,978.96   34,496.28         137,475.24  2,316.50     242.00        512.00 113.50 3.00 Holiday Pay, Appreciation Checks, Regular Pay
12/26/2024 97,257.23      33,530.22         130,787.45  2,836.50     114.00        66.50 7.50 4.00 BOR Pay, Regular Pay

1/9/2025 145,560.44   39,935.98         185,496.42  1,626.00     676.00        1,068.50 120.50 159.00 30.00 526.00 4 Holidays, Mike Payout, Council Pay
1/23/2025 102,306.67   36,724.02         139,030.69  2,862.50     168.25        12.00 95.50 59.50 Regular Pay, Alex used previous holiday to split up his leave

2/6/2025 100,707.48   35,256.89         135,964.37  2,816.25     379.25        86.00 25.50 Regular Pay
2/20/2025 103,005.01   36,021.07         139,026.08  2,840.75     280.75        14 99 108.50 Regular Pay, Police into Holiday(Presidents Day)

3/6/2025 99,474.77      35,197.27         134,672.04  2,556.25     242.75        241.00 116.50 33.50 4.00 Regular Pay, BOR-training
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 

MERS UNFUNDED LIABILITY CONTRIBUTION (Legacy Payments)

7/31/2024 3,390.77$         
8/31/2024 3,445.34$         
9/30/2024 3,408.67$         

10/31/2024 2,828.14$         
11/30/2024 3,473.07$         
12/31/2024 3,483.81$         

1/31/2025 3,684.20$         
2/28/2025 4,131.50$         
3/31/2025
4/30/2025
5/31/2025
6/30/2025

27,845.50$       

Hours 

THIS IS THE AMOUNT NEEDED TO DEPOSIT TO P/R



























































Keith W Risdon, PE 

Director of Public Services 

Monthly Report 
 
February 2025 – March 2025 
   

• Background prep and attendance at City/staff/project meetings. 

• Worked with Rehmann and EIA to gain access to electric generation filings.  Research 
previous submittals and completed the 2024 generation files prior to the deadline. 

• Researching and updating DSSMP (maintenance plan for the dam per FERC 
requirements). Previous submittals were partial submittals based on annual revisions 
and upgrades.  A recent FERC review requested a full submittal as last one was 2011 
reporting years.  Working with Todd regarding inspection reporting and information for 
inclusion in the quarterly and annual inspection reports.  Filing of these documents is 
required by April 1. 

• Assembling data for the annual water system Consumers Confidence Report due July 1.  
EGLE has modified some required verbiage based on recent EPA rulings.  I have made 
changes to the base document.  Also, additional reporting is required based on 2025 
sampling at the two booster pump stations.  As the latest CCR is for 2024, this additional 
testing information will need to be included in the 2025 reporting. 

• DWSRF 24 Contract work will begin again soon now that the weather has started to 
improve.  We are working with OHM and Malley to review the construction schedule.  
Working with OHM to make slight construction modifications to meet conditions found  
We are also working with Consumers Energy staff to better communicate their 
operations to the City residents.  Our City website has a notification and link to the 
Consumers Energy project page.  The project will have two R.R. crossings (to replace 
older, undersized lines).  I am working with Jackie to acquire the necessary insurance 
certificates to meet the R.R. company’s requirements.  Still having communications 
issue with the contractor regarding his intended schedules as to dates and locations.  As 
the weather is clearing, the construction activities are starting to step-up so 
coordinating with the contractors, engineers, City staff and informing residents has been 
taking a considerable amount of time for all of us. 

• Assisting Calvin and Josh with information regarding the proposed improvements at 
Lions Park.  Researching information regarding ADA compliant and acceptable safety 
surfaces. 

• Working with Calvin and Kurt with regards to a request to consider installing a guard rail 
along W. Prospect. 

• Assisted Maria with a water customer regarding billing. 
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• Reviewing and processing right-of-permits for Consumers Energy gas main project as 
well as service line replacements to bring all gas services and mains up to the latest 
standards. 

• Addressed designer request regarding AT&T equipment upgrades at Crawford Tower in 
the future. 

• Reviewed and processed a driveway permit for EPA off Hebron so that their current 
burn pit access drive will have an asphalt approach onto Hebron once the burn pit work 
is finalized and the gravel access road is no longer needed. 

• Assisting GAWA with background information regarding a residential well in the vicinity 
of the GAWA production wells. 

•  Processing paperwork and reporting requirements for the Commerce Department, 
Construction Progress status reporting for the DWSRF 24 grant project on a monthly 
basis. 

• Assisting assessors with questions concerning property vacations on various parcels.   

• Filed MDOT Form 2606 for Small Urban funding for N. Main Street in FY 26 with GCRC. 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE WORK 
 

• Review time sheets weekly. 

• Assist my departments with labor and workload issues as they arise.  

• Coordinate with Kurt, Jackie, Jamie, Todd, Calvin, Rich, Josh, and on various issues. 

• Working with Electric Department personnel on staff and work schedules.  Trying to 
“pick-up” the reporting elements of Mike’s job. 

• Review vendor billings and clarification of invoices.   

• Review purchases with DPW, Electric, Water and WWTP staff. 

• Review water purchase vs sewer treatment monthly to track I&I. 

• Track water purchase vs water sold for loss calculations. 

• Working with the Billing Clerk on invoices and sewer meter flows. 

• Reviewing and/or assembling information for purchases for all utility departments as 
well as future budget requests.  Preparing Council Agenda requests.  

• Continuing to look to increase staffing in DPW with one full time position to replace two 
seasonal and with the increase in work load dictated by EGLE and the additional 
demands being put on the 2-man Water Department over the next 2-3 years of water 
main construction, I will be looking to add one additional base level employee and 
follow up with trying to find a qualified individual with water system experience and the 
appropriate certifications for the Department. 

 
 

Resident Calls/Issues: 
 
Spoke with a resident who recently had her water service replaced by Malley as part of 
the DWSRF 24 project.  Her service line was scheduled to be replaced as part of the 
installation of a new water main along her street.  Unfortunately, her line broke prior to 
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the new construction which was initially scheduled for late summer 2025.  The 
contractor was able to install a new water service to the existing curb box and will 
connect it to the new water main and service line this summer.  Coordination of the 
yard restoration will be discussed with the contractor and a project meeting this week. 
 
DPW personnel are continuing to perform inspection of the water service line materials 
in accordance with the CDSMI.  This information must be collected reported annually to 
EGLE.  Door hangers are being distributed to residents in this current cycle of 
inspections.  Due to some issues with the telephone service at DPW, calls are being 
directed to City Hall to coordinate the inspections between the DPW personnel and the 
residents.  City Hall staff and I are assisting with those calls. 

       
General Assistance:   

 
           Departments:     
 
DPW:  DWAM location and investigation continuing for DPW personnel.  We continue to 
identify those water services which had no materials identified or were assumed to be and are 
required to update our CDSMI report annually with these findings.  DPW personnel have also 
been assisting the Water Department with water main breaks as needed. Personnel recently 
completed brush and tree cutting along the riverbank and City parks.  Some areas were beyond 
the reach of the equipment so later this summer staff will perform some removal be hand 
where convenient and safe.  Personnel are working on preparing the summer equipment for 
the season.  Calvin has been busy coordinating with contractors and suppliers for both planned 
work for this budget year and for budgeting work for the next fiscal year. 
 
Water Department:  The Water Department continues to perform shut offs and turn-ons of 
water service as well as opening and closing graves for funerals.  With Consumers Energy  
replacing gas mains within the City ahead of our water main project, all departments are 
extremely busy staying ahead of the contractors with the MISSDIG staking requests.   
 
Electric Department:  I have been working closely with staff to review scheduling and work 
efforts including upgrades and capital planning.  As much of the information which has been 
included in Mike’s report was also in my reports, I will be working with Todd and modifying the 
reports provided to the City Council under my submittal.  
 
All Departments:  Staff are busy staking utility lines for the large volume of MISSDIG requests 
which are coming in.  Requests come from contractors working on the water main projects and 
the and gas main projects. We have multiple locations where this work is scheduled, and 
multiple contractors and their sub-contractors need this information.  This location work needs 
to be accomplished within “short windows” so as not to impede the construction, oft times 
requiring our departments to adjust their planned work to perform this location work.  Re-
staking due to lost or damaged location markings also consumes much of their time.  
Departments are coordinating with each other very well. 



MONTHLY ELECTRIC RETAIL SALES

Customer Report

Billing Month 1-Feb

Usage Month 12-21 to 1-20

RESIDENTIAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 1627 Customers

Total kWH 1,077,300 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 148,538.18

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.137880052

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 69 Customers

Total kWH 45,697 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 6,304.18

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.137956102

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 16 Customers

Total kWH 30,117 kWH

Account Receivable $ 4,789.81

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.159040077

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 254 Customers

Total kWH 402,418 kWH

Account Receivable $ 65,034.18

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.161608526

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "C" 21 Customers

Total kWH 657,180 kWH

Accountable Receivable $ 78,908.68

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.120071639

COMMERCIAL CONUMERS RATE "D" 2 Customers CH2M

Total kWH 597,600 kWH 1,555,200 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 69,273.22 $ 160,208.82

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.115919043 $ 0.1030149

TOTAL USAGE  - TOTAL COST

BILLING MONTH LAST MONTH SAME MONTH LAST YEAR

USAGE 4,365,512 kWH 4,616,107 kWH 2,782,725 kWH (12,000 kWH - EPA, 2,770,725 kWH - City)

REVENUE $533,057.07 $548,241.87 $380,042.11 ($2,169.15 - EPA, $377,872.96 - City)

Revenue per kWH Wholesale Cost per kWH

$ 0.122106 $ 0.06822

 

Wholesale (kWH) 5,014,198 kWH

Retail Sales (kWH) 4,365,512 kWH

12.94 % LOSS   (downtown power line damaged by wind)

Year 2024/25



MONTHLY ELECTRIC RETAIL SALES

Customer Report

Billing Month 1-Mar

Usage Month 1-21 to 2-20

RESIDENTIAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 1621 Customers

Total kWH 1,091,263 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 150,226.27

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.137662754

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 69 Customers

Total kWH 45,067 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 6,222.68

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.138076198

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 16 Customers

Total kWH 41,296 kWH

Account Receivable $ 6,413.13

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.155296639

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 253 Customers

Total kWH 474,814 kWH

Account Receivable $ 75,536.22

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.159085916

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "C" 21 Customers

Total kWH 845,040 kWH

Accountable Receivable $ 94,008.14

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.111246971

COMMERCIAL CONUMERS RATE "D" 2 Customers CH2M

Total kWH 700,200 kWH 1,204,800 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 58,642.69 $ 126,562.54

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.083751342 $ 0.1050486

TOTAL USAGE  - TOTAL COST

BILLING MONTH LAST MONTH SAME MONTH LAST YEAR

USAGE 4,402,480 kWH 4,365,512 kWH 3,023,705 kWH (16,800 kWH - EPA, 3,006,905 kWH - City)

REVENUE $517,611.67 $533,057.07 $400,598.96 ($2633.57 - EPA, $397,965.39 - City)

Revenue per kWH Wholesale Cost per kWH

$ 0.117573 $ 0.07227

 

Wholesale (kWH) 4,751,358 kWH

Retail Sales (kWH) 4,402,480 kWH

7.34 % LOSS   

Year 2025



WATER LOSS REPORT - 2025 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2024

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 20,146,500 18,532,300 4 150,000 0 8.01% January 20,162,800 18,189,700 0 150,000 0 9.79% 0

February 17,449,600 17,963,800 150,000 0 -2.95% February 18,832,400 18,800,500 2 150,000 0 0.17% 0

March   150,000 0 #DIV/0! March   19,124,400 16,971,500 0 150,000 0 11.26% 0

April 150,000 0 #DIV/0! April 18,970,400 18,199,800 0 150,000 0 4.06% 0

May 150,000 0 #DIV/0! May 21,198,000 18,631,300 0 150,000 0 12.11% 0

June 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! June 21,929,000 21,340,300 0 150,000 5000 2.68% 0

July 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! July 22,100,700 19,873,600 0 150,000 5000 10.08% 0

August 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! August 21,743,500 20,206,100 0 150,000 5000 7.07% 0

September 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! September 20,713,100 20,037,300 0 150,000 5000 3.26% 0

October 150,000 0 #DIV/0! October 20,163,500 18,723,000 0 150,000 0 7.14% 0

November 150,000 0 #DIV/0! November 18,563,100 18,810,300 0 150,000 0 -1.33% 0

December 150,000 0 #DIV/0! December 20,614,000 18,088,800 0 150,000 0 12.25% 0

37,596,100 36,496,100 4 1,800,000 20,000 2.93% 244,114,900 227,872,200 2 1,800,000 20,000 6.65%

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2023 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2022

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 19,750,000 19,419,600 0 150,000 0 1.67% 0 January 19,958,500 20,837,400 0 150,000 0 -4.40% 0

February 17,974,200 19,230,400 0 150,000 0 -6.99% 6000 February 19,481,500 20,215,400 0 150,000 0 -3.77% 0

March   19,712,600 17,783,900 0 150,000 0 9.78% 3500 March   * 25,836,400 23,750,000 0 150,000 0 8.08% 0  

April 19,118,300 17,966,500 0 150,000 0 6.02% 0 April 19,004,100 21,614,600 0 150,000 0 -13.74% 0

May 22,123,000 19,900,100 0 150,000 0 10.05% 0 May 20,761,200 20,070,300 0 150,000 0 3.33% 0

June 22,800,300 22,103,100 0 150,000 5000 3.06% 0 June 19,958,500 21,518,100 0 150,000 5,000 -7.81% 0

July 21,777,500 20,694,300 0 150,000 5000 4.97% 4000 July 22,737,500 21,464,900 0 150,000 5,000 5.60% 0

August 21,167,600 20,554,800 0 150,000 5000 2.89% 0 August 21,405,000 20,597,600 0 150,000 5,000 3.77% 0

September 19,146,200 18,822,900 0 150,000 5000 1.69% 17,000 September 19,266,500 19,878,200 3 150,000 5,000 -3.17% 0

October 20,104,900 17,718,500 0 150,000 0 11.87% 0 October 19,092,500 18,823,500 0 150,000 0 1.41% 0

November 20,464,600 18,362,800 0 150,000 0 10.27% 0 November 18,620,900 19,786,900 0 150,000 0 -6.26% 37,045

December 19,709,000 17,219,500 0 150,000 0 12.63% 16,000 December 19,905,400 19,544,500 0 150,000 0 1.81% 0

243,848,200 229,776,400 0 1,800,000 20,000 5.77% 46,500 246,028,000 248,101,400 3 1,800,000 20,000 -0.84% 37,045

Line 19 % Loss is just purchased vs billed *  MDOC faulty water softener

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2021 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2020

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 19,714,200 19,425,200 1 150,000 0 1.47% 0 January 21,809,900 19,870,600 3 150,000 0 8.89 0

February 17,772,500 18,665,800 1 150,000 0 -5.03% 0 February 20,392,200 21,229,700 1 150,000 0 -4.11 0

March 19,764,000 16,918,300 0 150,000 0 14.40% 0 March 21,123,000 19,367,000 1 150,000 0 8.31 0

April 19,560,400 19,078,100 1 150,000 0 2.47% 0 April 20,565,800 20,024,100 0 150,000 0 2.63 18,800

May 21,249,700 19,426,500 1 150,000 0 8.58% 0 May 22,696,300 20,363,900 0 170,000 0 10.28 3400

June 21,856,200 23,126,300 0 150,000 5,000 -5.81% 0 June 23,730,200 23,126,300 0 150,000 5000 2.54 79,500

July 21,953,600 19,645,600 1 175,000 5,000 10.51% 0 July 24,154,500 22,493,300 2 150,000 5000 6.88 42,650

August 21,724,800 21,497,400 0 150,000 5,000 1.05% 0 August 23,685,900 23,340,600 0 150,000 5000 1.46 7600

September 19,967,200 20,690,000 0 150,000 5,000 -3.62% 0 September 21,063,600 21,287,000 0 150,000 5000 -1.06 0

October 20,169,800 19,135,400 0 150,000 0 5.13% 0 October 21,037,900 19,068,800 0 150,000 0 9.36 0

November 19,315,300 21,216,500 0 150,000 0 -9.84% 0 November 19,134,600 19,036,300 0 150,000 0 0.51 0

December 20,239,500 20,557,200 0 150,000 0 -1.57% 0 December 19,501,800 17,613,400 0 150,000 0 9.68 0

243,287,200 239,382,300 5 1,825,000 20,000 1.61% 0 258,895,700 246,821,000 7 1,820,000 20000 4.66% 151,950

25,000 gal at Crawford - State St. Constr 20,000 at Crawford Tank in May

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2019 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2018

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 20,873,200 20,487,200 2 150,000 0 1.85 0 January 22,759,300 22,086,900 4 150,000 0 2.27 6000

February 19,586,000 19,540,400 1 150,000 0 0.23 20,000 February 19,476,000 20,036,800 1 150,000 0 -3.67 4500

March 20,619,600 17,006,200 1 150,000 0 17.52 4000 March 22,068,200 16,979,800 0 150,000 0 22.36 3200

April 19,366,100 18,411,800 0 150,000 0 4.93 5000 April 21,394,900 22,361,300 0 150,000 0 -5.23 2550

May 20,505,600 18,444,700 0 150,000 0 10.05 5000 May * 23,035,400 22,942,500 0 150,000 5,000 -0.28 7500

June 19,905,500 19,739,600 0 150,000 5,000 0.83 4000 June ** 24,873,500 21,653,400 1 150,000 5,000 12.32 5000

July 22,563,900 19,657,900 0 150,000 5,000 12.88 51,000 July 24,871,300 23,653,200 0 150,000 5,000 4.24 14,000

August 22,351,600 21,572,000 0 150,000 5,000 3.49 42,000 August 23,744,330 22,461,100 0 150,000 5,000 4.76 2250

September 20,124,700 19,896,800 1 150,000 5,000 1.13 0 September 22,109,500 22,425,300 1 150,000 5,000 -2.13 5000

October 21,747,000 19,990,800 0 150,000 0 8.08 9,000 October 22,563,600 20,619,500 1 150,000 0 7.91 10,000

November 20,947,600 20,593,600 0 150,000 0 1.69 60500 November 20,733,700 20,372,300 0 150,000 0 1.01 2900

December 21,885,800 20,163,700 2 150,000 0 7.87 12000 December 20,192,900 17,674,400 4 150,000 0 11.72 1200

250,476,600 235,504,700 7 1,800,000 20,000 5.98% 212,500 267,822,630 253,266,500 12 1,800,000 25,000 5.43% 64,100

*ESTIMATED

** ADJUSTED

2018 - 2025 Running Ave.

Purchased 1,792,069,330

Sold 1,717,220,600

74,848,730 4.18%



WASTEWATER & WATER REPORT 2025

TOTAL PLANT FLOW WATER

Calendar Year 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

January 21.156 34.019 24.656 26.211 27.125 55.735 36.921 35.704 43.992 39.263 20.1465 20.1628 19.75 19.9585 19.7142

February 17.382 32.422 28.451 27.64 22.095 36.979 34.08 41.985 35.374 42.269 17.4496 18.8324 17.9742 19.4815 17.7725

March 36.58 44.937 45.423 33.516 38.233 44.408 38.895 47.284 67.905 19.124 19.7126 25.8364 19.764

April 30.88 55.339 47.037 28.529 35.503 39.963 47.049 63.918 53.996 18.9704 19.1183 19.0041 19.5604

May 24.708 27.428 33.902 24.722 52.566 50.246 40.306 46.716 47.302 21.198 22.123 20.7612 21.2497

June 20.5 21.324 24.117 27.83 29.47 44.919 34.283 45.189 27.556 21.929 22.8003 19.9585 21.8562

July 19.983 24.145 21.886 32.507 28.651 31.992 30.34 34.024 28.862 22.1007 21.7775 22.7375 21.9536

August 19.848 28.144 23.826 23.774 25.119 29.602 34.286 27.453 31.939 21.7435 21.1676 21.405 21.7248

September 16.647 21.911 21.708 25.167 25.597 29.745 37.099 24.168 30.985 20.7131 19.1462 19.2665 19.9672

October 17.475 23.149 21.497 38.301 25.888 55.464 39.247 32.725 34.864 20.1635 20.1049 19.0925 20.1698

November 18.357 22.489 20.718 31.638 25.128 45.554 36.771 34.679 31.28 18.5631 20.4646 18.6209 19.3153

December 20.138 24.761 21.841 32.0822 28.818 47.673 37.469 32.279 34.147 20.614 19.709 19.9054 20.2395

Year to Date Total 38.538 291.557 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368 37.5961 244.1145 243.8482 246.028 243.2872

(MDOC used over 7.6 million gal due to a faulty softener, ave. month is 2.8 million)

Excess Flow this Month Same Month Last Year CUSTOMERS - 2025

-0.0676 13.5896 Pine River Twp Bethany Twp Country-Side St. Louis Country-Side WATER

January 787,329 186,819 256,880 19,924,972 256,880

Excess Flow YTD February 930,650 204,580 253,600 15,993,170 253,600

0.9419 March

April

Excess Flow Last Calendar Year May

47.4425 June 190,000 *

July 190,000 *

Excess Flow = I & I in sanitary sewer system August 190,000 *

Sept 190,000 *

October

Nov

Dec

All values are in million gallons (MG)

Total 1,717,979 391,399 1,270,480 35,918,142 510,480 Gallons

1.7180 0.3914 1.2705 35.9181 0.5105 MG

To Date * Country Side Summer Flow averaging (sewer)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 Ave. Year per September 2007 agreement (0.1900 ave.)

Sewer Flow 38.538 291.557 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368     ------> 2972.9492

Water Flow 37.5961 244.1145 243.8482 246.028 243.2872 258.8957 250.4766 267.8216 276.0044 299.9572

Excess Flow - Annual 0.9419 47.4425 102.8858 89.778 103.999 148.7913 240.0904 185.6124 191.7966 170.4108     ------> 1130.4785

% Excess 2.44% 16.27% 29.67% 26.74% 29.95% 36.50% 48.94% 40.93% 41.00% 36.23%     ------> 38.03%



Jul 50.322 -3.127 53.449000 11.4496 10.6511 22.1007 31.3483
Aug 49.881 -3.333 53.213300 10.6392 11.1043 21.7435 31.4698
Sep 46.477 -2.988 49.464900 10.1713 10.5418 20.7131 28.7518
Oct 42.697 -2.645 45.341600 10.0664 10.0971 20.1635 25.1781
Nov 38.612 -2.629 41.241100 9.2517 9.3114 18.5631 22.6780
Dec 40.552 -2.300 42.851700 10.1796 10.4344 20.6140 22.2377
Jan 44.921 -2.795 47.715500 10.0581 10.0884 20.1465 27.5690
Feb 38.893 -2.829 41.722000 8.6065 8.8431 17.4496 24.2724
Mar 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Apr 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
May 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Jun 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Total Year to Date 352.354 -22.645 374.999100 80.4224 81.0716 161.4940 213.5051
Avg. Monthly (MG)
Percent of Consumption

GAWA Water Production/Consumption Records - F.Y. 2025
Water Authority Plant Production St. Louis Water Consumption Alma Water Consumption

Water 
Pumpage 

(MG)

Internal 
Consumption 

(MG)

Water 
Production 

(MG)

Meter No. 1 
(MG) 

Cheesman

Meter No. 2 
(MG) 

Michigan

Total 
Consumption 

(MG)

46.87 20.187 26.688

Total Consumption (MG)

43.07% 56.93%100.00%
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. LOa

For Meeting of 3/18/2025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

182230040

456.901.000.801.000

DWSRF Construction Engineering Phase Services - This is part of a S20 million
ARPA grant and loan to finance the water main replacements. The total
project will replace approximately 4.5 miles of undersized and aged water
main.

Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
Item #

Approval
Amount

Construction Engineering Ph ase Services

Task 1: Construction Observation/Testin I os/2L/24 108 2,250,000.00
Construction Engin eering Phase Services
Task 2: Construction Survey Layout os/27/24 108 150,000.00
Construction Engineering Phase Services

Task 3: Contract Administration 0s/27/24 108 250,000.00

Total Construction Engineerint Phase Services 2,650,000.00

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check Date Check #

09/71/24 10a oe/18124 71999 l27,77t.s}l
80685 70/ls/24 10c ro/16/24 72t34 (34,723.091'

81977 77/19/74 10d tL/20/24 72269 (38,63s.7s)
82845 72/77 /2024 L2/18/24 72494 (3s,723.00)
83970 t/27/2o2s 10c oLl22/2s 72645 (13,320.s0)
85009 2178/2o2s 10c 02/7el2s 72782 (77,725.OO1

86070 3/78/2O2s 10a For Approval (16,491.s0)

Total Payments (184,390.34)

Remaining Contract Balance 2,465,609.66

SUMMARY EXPTANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAT:

Approve payment to OHM for Construction Engineering Services for the DWSRF Project l,

Phase ll in the amount of s 16,491.s0

Check Amount
79336

10b



tb-

REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors
34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia. Ml 48150
T 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427

OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis
Attn: Kslth Rlsdon, Dlrector of Public Works

300 North Mill Street
St. Louis, M148880

Prorsct Namo: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Construction

Email invoices to:
Erin Mayle emayle@stlouismi.com
cc Keith Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.com

OHM
Advancinq Comn inities

INVOICE

lnvoice Dale:

lnvoice #:

Project:

03t10t2025

86070

0182240010

For Professlonal Servlces Rendorod Through February 28, 2025

Professlonal Sorvicos

Descrlptlon

Wat€r System lmprovements: Contract
Administration

Water System lmprovemenls: Plan Printing
Fees

Water System lmprovements: Construction
Observation

Water System lmprovements: Construction
Staking

Road lmprovements: Contract
Administration

Road lmprovements: Construction
Observatlon

Fee

$231,700.00

$2,300.00

$2,106,000.00

$150,000.00

$16,000.00

$144,000.00

Ptlot Bllled

$118,039.00

$2,267.59

$32,653.00

$6,529.s0

$8,409.75

$0.00

Tolal Avallablo

$113,661.00

$32.41

$2,073,347.00

$'143,470.50

$7,590.25

$144,000.00

Current Bllllng

$13,481.50

$0.00

$3,010.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

+5(e.qd 
ooo'8c>t c.,oD

Page: 1 of 2

Totals S2,650,000.00 $167,898.84 $2,482,101'16 $16,491'50

lnvoice Total $16,491.50



REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors
34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150
r 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louls
Attn: Kelth Rlsdon, Director of Public Works

300 North Mill Street
St. Louls, Ml 48880

Project Name: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Construction

OHM
Advancing Communities

INVO!CE

lnvoice Date

lnvoice #

Project

Water System lmprov€menls: contract Adminlstratlon

Profasslonai Serv/ces

Graduate Engineer I

Graduate Engineer ll

Professional Engineer I

Professional Engineer ll

Project Specialist lll

Technician I

Technician lll

Professlonal Services Subtotal

Water System lmprovemsnts; Contract Admlnistration
Total:

Graduate Engineer I

Professional Services Subtotal

Hours
38.00

11.50

8,00

10.75

10.50

8.00

3.00

Raao

140.00

150.00

160.00

172.OO

195.00

105.00

140.00

Amount
$5,320.00

$'1,725.00

$1,280.00

$1,849.00

$2,047.50

$840.00

$420.00

89.75 $13,481.50

89.75 $13,481.s0

Amount
$3,010.00

Hours
21.50

Rale
140.00

2't.50 $3,010.00

Water System lmprovoments: Construction Observation
Tolali

Total Backup:

21.50

111.25

53,010.00

$16,491.50

Page 2 of 2

03t10t2025

86070

0182240010

Water System lmprovaments: Construction Observation

Professional SeNices



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL
St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10b

For Meeting of 3/1,8/2025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

457.901.000.801.000

Professional Services -DWSRF Loan Project - Second consecutive round of
funding for improvements to the city's water system. This is part of a S13.34
million loan with a 5.336M loan forgiveness and option to finance the balance
over a 40-year period at 1% interest, This project is to replace water mains
and 570 valves.

Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
Item #

Approval
Amount

Design

FieldworklPrelim EnglFinal Eng/Permit-Bid/crant App 10/ts/24 11A 858,697.00
Construction
Construct Observ€tion/Construct Layout/Contract Admin 7o/7s/24 11A 1,738,892.00

Total Construction Entineering Phase Services 2,s97,s89.00

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check # Check Amount

82833 t2/L7 /24 l.0 a t2/L8/24 72494 (47,8s6.00)
83973 02104/2s 1.0a 02/0s/2s 72707 127,O97.s1l
8s039 03/04/2s 10b 03/os/2s 72837 (87,33s.2s)
86077 3/1,8/202s 10b For Approval (80,24s.s0)

Total Payments 1242,s34.2s],

Remaining Contract Balance 2,3s5,054.75

III

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAT:

Approve payment to OHM for Professional Services for project ll of the DWSRF project
in the amount of

Check Date

S so,zqs.so



/0b

REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors
34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150
T 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427

OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis
Attn: Keith Rlsdon, Director of Public Works
300 North Mlll Strsot
St. Louis, M148880

Project Name: St. Louis 2025 DWSRF Loan - Design

OHM
Advancing Canmunities

INVOICE

lnvoico Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

03t10t2025

86071

0182240020

For Prof€sslonal Services Rend€red Through: March 01, 2025

Professional Services
Descrlpllon

Water Main: Task 1 - Fieldwork . OHM
Survey

Wator Main: Task 1 - Soil Borings -
Subconsultant

Water Main: Task 2 - Preliminary
Engineering

Water Main: Task 3 - Final Engineering

Wat€r Maln: Task 4 - Permitting/Bidding

Water Main: Task 5 - Grant Administration

Water Main: Task 5 - SHPO - Subconsultant

Road lmprovements: Task 2 - Preliminary
Engineering

Road lmprovemenlsr Task 3 . Final
Engineering

Fee Priot Bllled Total Avallable Cuffent Bllllng

$46,000.00 $37,576.25 $8,423.75

$3,900.00

s180,447.50

$2.106.00

$3.900.00 $0.00 $3,900.00

$282,560.00 $102,112.50 $58.406.00

$272,000.00

$32,471.00

$59.948.00

$23,250,00

$70,664.00

$271.670.00

$31,301 ,00

$48,195.50

$23,250.00

$61,316.50

$0.00

$1,774.00

$2,133.00

$0.00

$1 1,926.50

$67,904.00 $0.00 $67,904.00 $0.00

Tolals 5858,697.00 0162,288.75 $696,408.25 $80,245.50

lnvoice Total $80,245.50

\sl Tot oc{' Eol'ooD

Page:1 of 3

s330.00

$'1,170.00

$'l 1,752.50

$0.00

$9,347.50



REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150
r 734.522.6711
F 7 34.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis
Attn: Kelth Rlsdon, Director of Publlc Works

300 North Mlll Street

St. Louls, Ml 48880

ProJect Name: St. Louis 2025 DWSRF Loan - Design

OHM
Advancing Communities

INVOICE

lnvoice Date

lnvoice #

Project

03t1012025

86071

0182240020

Water Maln: Task 1 - Fieldwork - OHM Survey

Professiora/ Servrces

Technician lV

Water Main: Task I - Soll Borlngs - Subconsultant

Outside Consultants

Mcoowell & Associales 132402

Water Maln: Task 2 - Preliminary Englneering

Professional Services

Graduate Engineer I

Graduate Engineer ll

Principal

Professional Engineer I

Prof6ssional Engineer ll

Technician I

Houfs
13.50

Ral€
1s6.00

Amounl
$2,106.00

Prolesslonal Services Subtotal

Water Main: Task I - Fleldwork - OHM Survey Total:

't 3.50 $2,106.00

Qtv
1 .00

13.50

Cos, Rate
3.900.00

Multlpllet
1.00

$2,106.00

Amount
$3.900.00

Outside consultants Subtotal 1.00

Water Maln: Task 1 - Soil Borlngs - Subconsultant Total:

$3,900.00

Hours
29.00

131 .50

68.00

50.00

53.75

12.00

Raae

140.00

150.00

237.O0

160.00

172.00

105.00

$3,900.00

Amouna
$4,060,00

$1S,725.00

s16,116.00

$8,000.00

$9,245.00

$1,260.00

Professlonal Services Subtotal 344.25 $58,406.00

$s8,406.00Water Main: Task 2 - Preliminary Englneerlng Total: 344.25

Page: 2 of 3



Water Main: Task 4. Permltting/Bidding

Ptofessional Se.r'ices

Administrative Support I

Administrative Support ll

Technician lV

Hours
2.00

2.00

9.00

Rale
80.00

'105.00

156.00

Amounl
$160.00

s210.00

$1,404.00

Professlonal Services Subtotal

Watsr Main: Task 4 - Permlttlng/Bidding Total:

13.00 $1,774.00

13.00 $1,f 7 4.00

Amount
$2,133,00

Water Maln: Task 5 - Grant Admlnlstration

Professional Services

Hours
9.00

Rale
237.00Principal

Professlonal Services Subtotal

Water Maln: Task 5 - Grant Adminlstration Total:

Road lmprovements: Task 2 - Prelimlnary Englneering

Prolessional Services

Graduate Engineer ll

Professional Enginser ll

Protessional Services Subtotal

Road lmprovements: Task 2 - Preliminary Engineerlng
Total:

Total Backup:

9.00 $2,133.00

9.00 $2,133.00

Amoun,
$9,862.50

$2,064.00

Houfs
65.75

12.00

Ralo
1s0.00

172.00

77.75 $11,926.50

77.75

457.50

$1 1,926.50

$80,245.50

Page: 3 of 3



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL
St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 1-0c

For Meeting of 3/1,8/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Malley Construction, lnc

DWSRF Job #7549-OL

Water main replacement and road reconstruction of approximately 4.5 miles
including water main valve replacements, lead service line replacements, curb
and gutter, sidewalk and restoration.

Agenda ltem Description Approval
Amount

DWSRF-Water main replacement & road reconstruction 07102124 11C 13,960,962.71

Total Contract 13,960,962.77

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check Date Check #

Pay Application #1 1,7/7s/24 10c 71/20/24 7226L 1407,773.201
Pay Application #2 01/21/2s 10e 01117 /2s 72595 (34s,s99.48)
Pay Application #3 01/27/2s l.0e 0t/22/2s 72637 (77,377.28]|
Pay A p lication #4 03/04/2s 10a 0310s/zs 72832 (6,460.00)
P Application #5 03/7812s 10c For Approval (12,920.00)

Total Payments (8s0,129.96

Remaining Contract Balance 13,110,832.75

SUMMARY EXPTANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:
Approve payment to Malley Construction, lnc. for services on the DWSRF project for water main
replacements & road construction in the amount of S 12,920.00

Approval
Date

Item #

Check Amount



/0c
Contractor's Application for Payment

Ownel:
Englneer:

Contractor:
Project:

Contract:

-Wide Water Main and Road lmprovements Contract S1

-Wide Water Main and Road lmprovements contract fl1

0182-23-0040

24-52

From

City

City

City of St. Louis Owner's Project No.:

Malley Construction, lnc Contractor's Prorect No.:
OHM Advisors Engineer's Prolect No.:

3/3/202s
z/28/202s

Application Date:

217/2025 to
Application No.:

Applicatlon Perlod:

1. Original Contract Price

2. Net change by change Orders

3. Current Contract Price (Line 1+ Line Z)

4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date

(Sum of Column G Lump sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total)

5. Retainage

c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)

5. Amount eli8ible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c)

7. Less previous payments lLine 6 from prior application)

8. Amount due this apPlication

9. Balance to finish, including retainate (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5'c)

44,743.68

M,743.64
8s0,129.96
a37 ,209.96

12,920.00

s

s
(
5

s

)
5

S 13,950,952.71

s 13,950,962.71

s 894,873.64

s 13,110,832.7s

b.

a. 5% X S A94,873.il Work Completed =xs - Stored Materials =

Contractor's Certif ication
The undersigned contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from owner on account of work done under the contract have been

applied on accountto discharge contractor's leEitimate obliSations incurred In connection with the work covered by

prior Applications for PaYment;

(2) Title to all work, materials and equipment incorporated in said work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this

Application fol Payment, will pass to owner at tlme of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and

encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to owner indemnifying owner against any such

liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) Allthe wofk covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the contract oocuments and is not

delective

Date: 113/2025
Contractor:

Signature:

tructioMalle n

Alisha BusuttilBy:

Recommended by Eng er Approved by Owner

By:

Title:

Date:

8y:

Title:

Date:

Tirte: Project Manager

Date: 311012025

By:

Title:

Date:

Dursgr -P$*I hP * e ' 6w'$'+

*go nor tfio' 8ot tPo

n,,0,,, ".,"" 

ji!ff 
":ff ,.:"?[il:ii?ll'!:il"l1",1 i3[iil.,n*,"**"0

Approved by Funding AgencY
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10d

For Meeting of 3/78/2025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION Purchase of wire for the street lamp expansion.

Approval
Amount

Approval
Date

5,794.4403l18l2s For ApprovalPurchase of wire for the street lamp expansion

5,794.44Total contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals

Check AmountCheck #Item S Check DateApproval Datelnvoice(s)
(5,194.44\For Approval10d03lL8l2s92998s200

(s,794.44\Total Payments

0.00contract BalanceRemainin

IIIIIII

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve purchase and payment to Border States for wire for the street

amount of

lamp expansion in the
s (s,794.44)

Bord er States

Agenda ltem Desffiption Item #



Quote Page: 1 ol 1

+ 3?I'?=..

)rder States - LNG
100 S. Canal Rd
msing Ml 48917-9542
rone:5'!7.855-2000

Ouote:27787319
Sold.To Acct *i 254665
Valld From: 1211012024 fot 1211712024
N) No: ST LOUIS WIRE
PO Oalei 1211012024
Payment Tsrms: NET 25TH PROX (31)

Croat€d ry:
Tel No:
Fax No

CITY OF ST LOUIS MICHIGAN
3OO N MILL ST
SAINT LOUIS MI 48880-1545

lnco Tems:
PPA FREIGHT ALLOWED

Shltrto:
CITY OF ST LOUIS MICHIC,AN
412 N MILL ST
sAtNT LOUIS Ml 48880-1525

Jst ltem ltem Material
MFG - Description

Quantity ftice Per UoM Value

000010 5,?94.44

- 4-04TCeVN W|RE
4-4 GRD BC TGER THHN/THWN-2 M4
w/#8 BARE COPPER GROUND

WEE( LEAD TIME

REEL X ,I OOO FT

FREIGHT ALLOWED

Total $
State Tax $

County Tax $
Local Tax S

other Taxl $
Other Tax2 $
Other Tax3 $

Tax Subtotal $

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.00
0.00
0.0 0
0.00
0.0 0
0.0 0

5.794.44

0.00

5,794.44

0.000

0.000
0.000

Nat Amount $

, accsas Bordsr Statos Terms and CondtlonE of Salg, pleaso go to
I ps://ww w .borderstates, com

re quoted sales tax is an estimate only based upon the information
ovided in this quotE and will be finalized at lhe time of lnvoice
tsed upon the material purchased, quantily purchased. and dslivery
cation.

,t

ripping and handling fees in this quote are an estimate only and will
) finalized at the time of lnvoice.

I clerical errofs con tat ned he rer n are sU bject to correct io n ln t he eve t of any cost oI price

ncreases from an ufact u rers oI other suppl iers, caused by but not im ited to currency fluctUal ons

material or labor pnc tue, or transportat ton cost ncreases. and an im port tari ll5 taxes
rici at the t i oftees or SU lchar9es, Bo rder Stat CS reserves t he ex c lu SI ri sht to change its p ng me

sh I pp ing an d i lt prov I de no t I ce of any Such change to it s CU stomers pfloI to costs being ncurred

\!)

1,000 FT 5.794.44 I 1,000 FT
'1 FT= 1 EA

#
V



I

+3?APJ=..
INVOICE

lnvolce: 929985200 Oal6 0310712025
Cust Acct#: 254665

P.O.#: EMAIL TODO STREET LIGHT EXP WRE
Salos Order#: 10671165

Sales Doc Type: Sales ordgr
Payment Torms: NET 25TH PROX (31)

Page l of 1

Border Stal6s - LNG
4800 S. Canal Rd
Lansing Ml 48917-9542
Phone: 517-855'2000

CITY OF ST I,OUIS MICHIGAN
3OO N MI],I, ST
sArNT LOUrS Mr 48880-1545

Plsase rsnlt to:
Border Slates lndustri€s lnc
NW 7235
PO Box 1450
l,4inn€apolis MN 55485-'1450

Shlp to:
CITY OF ST LOUIS MICHIGAN
70 t wooostDE DR
sArNT LOUTS Mr 48880-1052

Cusl llem ltem Shlp Oty Back Ordered Price Per UoM TotalValu6

000010 1,000 FT

. 4-O4TCG.VN WIRE
44 GRD BC TC-ER THHN/THWN.2 M4
W#8 BARE COPPER GROUND

1 WEEK LEAD TIME

I REEL X 1OOO FT

' FREIGHT ALLOWED '

1,000 5,794.44 /1,000
1FT=1

FT
EA

5,794 44

Ploase roturn involcs with your romittance oollng all adrusimonts

A flnanco charge ol1.sof p€r month or tho maximum allowabl6 by law whichovor is groaler, willbe assessed ifpsymont ls not

roceivgd by invoice due dat€.

To accoss Border Stttes Torma and Condltlors ot Salo, pls.3. go to
https//www.borderstates.com/lermsAndConditions#

Total duo by 04/2512025
Mall at l6ast 7 buslnoss days boforg due dat€.

shipping and Handling $
Total $

Stat€ Tax $
County Tax $

Local Tax $
Oihor Taxl $
othor Tax2 $
Other Tax3 $

Tax Subtotal $
Net lnvoice Amount $

0.000 %
0.000 0/o

0.000 %
0.000 o/o

0.000 0/"

0.000 0/"

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
5,794.44

0.00
5,794.44

-f7o€ CtM* *l6'rw''L
\,[-qU $vc.t LI(A Zypo-r.*rtux'-r

59 'Qol w1?-1'mo oD23

ORIGINAL

Matorial Ordei Qty
MFG - Description



City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10e

For Meeting of 3lt8/2o25

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION Rental of specialized cutting equipment for riverbank clearing for infrastructure

protection of the municipal dam and requirement for FERC licensing compliance

with additional collaboration with MDNR regulations.

Approval
Amount

Item #
Approval

Date
Agenda ltem Description

77,575.0011G02/04/25Rental of specialized cutting equipment for riverbank clearing.

17,575.00

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals

Check AmountCheck #Check DateItem #Approval Date
(17,909.00)For Approval10e03/18/2s

5,518.20For Approval10e03/L8/7s364892

Total Payments (12,390.80)

Contract BalanceRemainin

III
IIIIIII

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Contractors Rental Corporation (AlS

clearing in the amount of
)for equipment rental for riverbank

s 12,390.80

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

Contractors Rental Corporation (AlS)

Total Contract

lnvoice(s)

354858

5,t84.20



cox?nActons
NEX?AL

&ot7 r+

Invoice To! CITY OF ST LOUIS
108 W SAGINAW

sr i,ours Drr 48880

t0<
LANSING
3600 N. Gland Riv6r
Lansing. Ml 40906
(517)321-8000

SAGINAW
46mAlS Oriv.
P.o Box 253
Bnd9.pon, Ml t18722
(9E9) 777.0090

GRANO RAPIDS
600 AIS Oiv. S.W
Grand Rapids, Ml 495t4
(616) 538-2.100

NORTHEAST DETROIT
05€09 GhLlot Av.nue
L6.ox. Ml {€050
1586)727.752

WESl OETROIT
56555 Ponliac T€rl
N6w 8ud.on, M|48165
1218) 437-8121

TRAVERSE CITY
E300 M'72 East
P O aox 190

(231) 207.5080

ship To! City of SE Louis
300 N Mi1l Sr
salnE Louis,Mr 48880-1545

Job Site: St Louis

Eranch

L1 LANSING RENTAL
P.E€

1
Inv No

364858
Purchase 0rder

s.lesperson

t62 / 762

Date

02/26/2025
Phone No

9896812631
Account No

841660

DESCRIPTION

DescripEion IWOICE fr 354858 For ConEract f: 059988 AmounC

Billinq *: 1 Covering From 02/24/2025 to 03/23/2025

ITISTHECUSTOMER'SRESPONSIBILITYTOPERFORMAI,LDAIIJYMAINTENANCE'
INCLUDINGFLUIDLEVEI,cHEcKsANDGREASING.PLEASERETURNUNITSCITEANEDAND

REFUELEDToAvoIDADDITIoNATCHARGES.ALTFUELREQUIREDToREFILLUNITSWILL
BE BIIJITED AT $7.50/cAr,r,ON.ALL RENTAL RATES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE QUARTERLY !

245c LC EXCAVATOR, A Charge for usage of
SEock #: 802936 Serial #: LFF245GXJNF802936
DaEe ouu: 02/24/2025 09t37 Expecled return date:

Miscellaaeous charges,/Cred1 !8

QcY: 2 Price:

l MONTH 10750.00

03/70/2025 09 :37

5950.00

437.50 875.00

REMTT PAYMENT TO:
INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICES,
P. O. BOX 2208
DECATUR, AL
35609 -2208

ENVIRON. FEE:
SubEocal r

TOTAL IBS CIARGE:

334.00
17909.00
17909.00

gffffiHspw
1tZ SWoDo 

q*3 0o t

FLs769

tDl

0918362918

INC

frnlt"
.r.16. ool - i?at w

DO,-s51tr1.v7
l.t)ul - 7fi,*ta3.

?-LL - we.@.cqa "tbq.vbnA+ift,
gXion,no below Lesse€ specillcally acknowledges
includin0lh€ 'Master Equipmenl Rental Ag€emenf

Elv inrtiahno b€low, L666ee rcknowledges lhat n has re6d and J'Ertstanft lhe lollowng

sJct,ons oittre'rdrrns ano cond on6 of Master Equipment Rentsr agreem€nl'

!!lr!4r

- 

S..xon 5 t.htng b Equipm.nt Tain'ng)

- 

S.ction I (r.l.lin! tc olmas. UAiv60

*h- r, e.bn^. b Arhih.rirnlX

thal il has read and aorces lo lhe
on the reveG€ srde hereol

lima
10:01:00 (o)

Ship Vi.

uMl/s/Ex-1so FoRESTR charge for usage of 1 MoNTH

Slock #: A419 Serial #: 24-02452
DaEe Outs: 02/24/2025 A9t37 Expect.ed relurn date! 03/r0/2025 09t3'7

TRUCKING CHARGES HEAVY

X
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# BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

ST. tOUlS, Michigan
Agenda Statement

City Hall Use OnlY

Item No. 11G

For the Meeting of February 4, 2025

ITEM TITLE: Equipment Rental for Riverbank Cleanup

SUBMITTED BY: Re-submittal forCalvin Martyn, DPW Superintendent

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION

Budgeted? YES G/L Account Code: 582.582.000.943 001

Budget Amendment needed? No, but reclass from 930 to 943 001 in same budgetary level

Moved by: Supported by:

To approve the rental of specialty excavator with forestry mulcher from cRc contractors (Als) for 4 weeks, not to

exceed S17,575

Periodic riverbank clearing is essential for infrastructure protection of the municipal dam and is required

for FERC licensing compliance, with additional collaboration with MDNR regulations. These preventive

measures reduce debris accumulation at the dam, lowering maintenance costs and operational risks.

These areas also are roadsides which the clearing enhances the city's appearance and attractiveness

Winter is the ideal time for this maintenance, as frozen ground prevents soil erosion, minimizes

vegetation impact, and allows easier equipment access. It also reduces disruption to wildlife by avoiding

nesting season.

City crews lack the specialized training and equipment for large-scale riverbank clearing. Doing this

woik by hand would be labor-intensive and pose safety risks, while also pulling staffaway from essential

duties. Therefore, specialized equipment is needed to minimize staffing requirements, or the work should

be contracted out.

Bids were solicited from Carmen's Tree Service, Always There Tree Service, Flat River Tree Service.

and Joe Butcher. Only Joe Butcher responded with a bid of$32,000. In the past, city crews rented

specialized cutting equipment from John Deere, but that option is no longer available. R€ntal quotes from

iarleton Eq. and -RC Contractors AIS were obtained, showing that rcntal and internal labor is the most

cost-effective approach at this time.

Even with current staffing constraints due to a staff members medical leave, we recommend proceeding

with internal maintenancJ using rental equipment from CRC Contractors (AIS). AIS is also an approved

State MlDeal vendor.



llL

500N.MtllStroet

St.[.our!,M 466E0

(980)081-2157

F., (989)661-5642

ToStLoutsCttg Co""stl

I'm 6oln6 to ,ecoDtneud +L^t vre reut au excavatot lro- CRC (AIS) out o{ Lanstn6

Ior the pace ol 10700 pl,rs 675 Ior deltvery to dean up the rtverbaul<3. TLere will also be a

s-all ad&ttonal cuot ol up to 1500 to have Butc[er Exc. come In and move lts locatlon as

*e -oe aloo6, ILt, *tll'b" {o, o 4-week reutal, whtcL ] belteve t tLe amouut ol time it's

€lot!6 to ta]<e ur to 5et ft done.

I have tLree estrmatec, tLtr betu5 tLe begt one {or our nee&, &e other betu6 lrom

Carleton Eg {or l6500pl* o delverg Ge oI 1500 {or 1Le sa:ae amount ol ttme ard tLe

oth"r rs sc Far- Eq R""t61r. ILe SC Far- Eq ir a lot cheape,r, tut tLeg doa't have tLe

correct attacLmeut tLat we need to complete our .iob. I have also tallced to 5 tree

cotnpalle! and BoIre ol tLem ha.'e eveu wanted to 6live me a btd to complete the

avertauka.

TLank gou

Cal..t" Martg"
DPW Superrntendent

t0
0P



River Bank Ctearing 2025

Carteton Eq.

man power ( I DPllt Man. I monlh)

l.iovlng cost (Eurchers€r)

CnC Contractors Rsntat Corp. (AlS)

Dellvo.y

man powlr lloPl^l Han.l monlh)

Hovln8cosr {8utcn!r!Er)

r5500

1500

0270.4

1500 prcabty hlgh

Totil

,ppro{mala

Butcius ErcavalrnS 2oOpetlnt

32000

27710_4

15700

87s

8210.1

1500 g,orblY hiBn

Total 27345.4
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. .t, I

figesgrgst,

E!l-! lrntisU..a, rion n,urbr
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did,to,,i^$.,rioil,t

.l*.,2t..o.

lls*,{# orYt. io.h | {.n!" ...r H.^nr.r



Estimate
SC FARIUS

EOUIPMENT I.LC otl96t?9?1 ..-.J

,xr att.r.r

!a. ri.fi ot,t 'tC.!r.orFr'<F

5.to I.t urd.r leoY"'m'D

7:haak Youl

AlcrlunnerlnvertlSatlon Inls mulcilnghr.dlr nol whal wa naad. lt t no" ol t'brutn iog {yle''

#

_-l

i



Contractors Rental Corp.

EXPIRATION DATE:

30 oays

CUSTOI ER: Clty ol St. Loult

tr..v.!o. lordtry rrlcicr 5l6,7oO/

lo{nd Trl, I^xtlry lo lr
5675

,\ 4ntd t.l, t- d a\ Et 
' 

ta, tl

QrDle h.u Dren ptepnrDd 0l Kovrn Toohey

olCo[lrJctorg Rcnlal Corp fo ngrc{l lo
(le5f ternrS, relurn a sqrredcooyol llns

quote lq l(looheyoa rtaqurD.com. lsellree

tu col1lncl Keenvn() Qu0stions Tnnnkyoul

Curtom!r 518n.!ure:

Thank you for your business!

-I



& oorL(

lnvoice To: CITY OF ST LOUfS
108 W SAGINAW
ST I,OUIS MI 48880

shlp To! CiCy of St. Louig
300 N MiIl Sb
saint LouiE, MI 48880.1545

Job Site: St LouiE

l0e
LANSING
3600N Cr..d &v,lAve

t517) 321 .8000

GRAND RAPIDS
600 AIS Oiv. S.W
Gra.d RaDids. M a95a6
(616) 53&2400

WEST OETROIT
50555 Po.riac Tlail

f2!6) 437.8121

TRAVERSE CITY
8300 M-72 E.st
PO Box 190

(231) 267.5060

Branch

L1 LANSING RENTAL
Oat.

o3/L0/2025
nme

10:02 r 00 (O)

P.9e

Account No

841550
Phone No

9896812531 364892
Ship Via Purchase Order

G

sale5parson

162 / L62

coxtDAc?oFs
BErfAL

D ESC RI PTIO N

Descrip tion rNvorcE #: 354892 For Concract S: 059988 Amount

Billing #: 2 covering Fron 03/06/2025 Lo 03/23/2025

245c LC ExCAvAToR, A Credit previouBly bj.1led 1 WEEKL 3450'00-
stock *: 802936 Serial #: 1Fr245Gx.rNF802935
Date out: 02/24/2025 09:37 Date ReturDed: 03/03/2025 09:31

UML/S/EX-15o FORESTR Credit previously billed 1 WEEKL

scock *: A419 Seri.al *r 24-02462
DaEe outr 02/24/2025 09t31 Dabe Recurned: 03/01/2025 09t37

1950.00-

0918352918 Credi t

ENVIRON. FEE i

subtotsal:
TOTAL IBS CHARCE:

108.20-
5518.20 -

5518.20-

REMIT PAYMENT TO:
INTERSTATE BI',I,ING SERVICES,
P. O. BOX 2208
DECATUR, AI,
3s609 -2248

INC

wpLuw
b^A-J
l"tut'-p-l-

UaA;L
EtedYi WJ

E"rl*
U1

o*
P&^M-
Dtuv,

By rnitialing b€low, Lo55e€ acknowlodgsE lhal ha6 aead and under6land6 the lollowlng

siaions oatle 'rems ana Condlions ol Masler Equit,lrEnt Rental Agreemer{":

!!I!4

-S..&. 

5 (r.hlrn! b Eqlip@nlTBinine)

- 

s.cnon I (.|.tf,! b O.m.g. Uiliv.,

_ S.crDn 22 (.!hnns b Aoialio.)

L

3tL-atz' Dfr. q\h' 'DDl

8y sioning b€lorv, Lassee specfically sc*nowlcdges thot it ha3 a6ad and agr€* !o the Agreement

including lhe'Mage, Equpmen! Renlal AEeetnenf on the lev€lse srde hercol

X

X

SAGINAW
t600 ArS Orn.
PO Box 253

(989) 777.0090

NORTHEAST DETROIT

GAq f27-7fi2
t

t
a

I

IT IS ?HE CUSTOMER'S RESPONSIBII,]TY TO PERFORM ALL DAII,Y MAINTENANCE,

INCLUDING FLUID LEVEL CHECKS AND GREASING. PLEASE RETURN UNITS CLEANED AND

REFUEI,ED TO AVOID ADDITIONAI, CHARGES. AI,I, FUEL REQUTRED TO REFI],], UNTTS WILL

BE BILLED AT $7.50/GALLON.AI,I, RENTAL RATES ARE SUB.JECT TO CHANGE QUARTER],Y !
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ITEM NO. I /4,
3tB7cx<

RESOLUTION 2025.01
Resolution Approving Compensation for Elected oflicials

Minutes for the regular meeting of the Compensation Commission of the City of Saint Louis,

County of Gratiot, State of Michigan, held in the City Hall Council Chambers on the 6th day of
March 2025, at 6:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Honda Joe Fuentes, Melissa Hawley, Donna Kelley, Stan McMann and Dale Wolfe

ABSENT: None

Donna Kelley, Secretary

The following preamble and resolution were offered by commissioner Kelley and suPPorted by

Commissioner Hawley.

WHEREAS, the Compensation Commission of the city of st. Louis, county of Gratiot, State of
Michigan recognizes the need to adjust the compensation for the Mayor and Council Members of
the City of St. Louis;

WHEREAS, the Compensation commission made a determination to adjust the compensation

of the Mayor and Council Members at a public meeting of the Commission held in compliance

with Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of 1976, being Sections 15.261 through 15.275 ofthe

Michigan Complied Laws.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Saint Louis compensation commission

hereby approves and authorizes the Mayor's compensation at One Thousand Six Hundred

Seventy 
-Dollars 

per year plus Fifty Dotlars per attended City Council Meeting and the Council

Member,s Compensation at One Thousand Forty Dotla$ a year plus Fifty Dollars per attended

City Council Meeting.

AYES: Donna Kelley, Melissa Hawley, Date Wolfe, Honda Joe Fuentes and Stan McMann

NAYS: None
RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

I hereby certiS that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy ofa resolution adopted

by the bompensation Commission of the City of Saint Louis, County of Cratiot, State of
Michigan, at a regular meeting held on March 6' 2025.





BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL ITEM APPROVAL
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Item No. 118

For Meeting ot 3/78/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Crafco lnc. (National Highway Maintenance)

Purchase (2) pallets of crack seal bricks for mid-summer road preventative

maintenance.

Approval
Amount

Item flApproval
Date

Agenda ltem Oescription

5,455.00For Approval03/78/2sPurchase crack seal bricks for mid-summer road maintenance

5,455.00Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals
Check AmountCheck SItem fApproval Datelnvoice(sl

(o.oo)

(o.oo)Total Payments

5,45s.00Remaining Contract Balance

I
I
I

I

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR BUSINESS OT THE COUNCIL ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve purchase of crack seal bricks for mid-summer road preventat

amou nt of

ive maintenance in the

s s,455.00

Check Date



,IB

S00N.MillStreet

St.Lo',ir,Ml 46660

Dear St. louis City Eouncil

With spring coming and summep not far hehind road rEpaips are heing needed to keep

things looking goud. I am rEEommending that we purchase two pallets of crack seal bricks for
51.09 per pound. Each hricks weight heing 30lbs and 75 brick per pallet that comes to a price ol
54905 and S550 shipping for a total of 55455. This purchase will he from Erafco lnc. (l{ational

Highway Maintenance)

When we purchase the rubber bricks, they provide us with a kettle and air compressor to
complete the process of crack sealing. My plan is to complete this sometime mid-summer, but it
takEs a little time to get things in line. This will continue oun program for preventive maintenance

that we have been implementing in the last few years to maintain uur local and major street for as

long as pussihle.

Thank yuu.

Ealvin Martyn

0PW Superintendent

[0
clll OP

(080)6E1-2157

Fa'(960)OE1-5E42



) - to
E' COMPANY

To placc an ordar contictr
Tlm Lohm!n {19-377-1690

Date Quoted 3/4/2025
EXPIRATTONOATE 413/2025

@

tNc

Ch.ndhr, A2 85226
(60:) 276-0.106 (800) 528-8:al
Fr0(r (480) 9{0-0313

COMMENT9:
Srl.s cont qtr Tlm Lohm.n a19-377-1690 or Tlm.LohmrnoOcrlfco.com

Oua to crtrcmc m.rtat voL tlty ol rrw mrtrrhrs, quotcs ,.!."vlawad.N tcvlscd aLcr 30 days.
Mucts ordq.d lor shbment.ftcr tha axpintbn &to on l,,,ig quoac wtt b aqustd to tllE prici ln

the quorc vrtld.t thc tima ol tlp shipmcnt

Quote To: Account Code 916757 Ship To:Account Code 916757

CITY OF SI LOUIS l,ll CtTy OF ST LOUTS MI
CALVIN iIARTYN

]OO N MILL 5T 3I]O N MILL ST

ST LOUIS, MI 48880 ST LOUIS, MI488AO

US

l,lobiL:
Phonr: 989-261-1445
F.x: CALVIN MARn'N

E.n.ll: CMARTYN(aSTLOUISMLCOM 989-261 1445 CMARTYN(OSILOUISMT.COM

Projed fitle: City of St louis t4i Crack Sealant Program 2OZs
gld Datc: Tarfia: NET 30

BId umb.r: F.o.8.: PPD.ADD FREIGHT

ProJact Strrt DatG: ship vla: Truck/conlmon cailer
Shlp B.tor.; 4/l/2025 s.le. croup:
Quot Etfcctlve Drt.., 3/5/2025 TO 4/3/2025 Quot d By: Tim Lohmann

S.lca Oltlccr ER10 Tim Lohmann
Enl.n.t.d Tltn. to shlp Alt.r Rcc.ipt ot ordc.:

Cu3tomer: CITY OF 5T LOUIS LI Quote Number BBBQ7140B
Prorect Tltler Clty of St Louis l,li Crack S€rlant Program 2025 Date 03-04--25

SALES TAX EXEIF| CERNHCAIE IfiJST BE PROWOEO Af fHE Nre OF OROER OR S.ALES TAX MLL AE
ADDED TO YOUR ORDER

P.rt * D€rcrlptlon Unlt aV, Quotc Prlcc Ext. Pricc
34S1ST-3-OH50 ROADSAVER 5lS T LB 1 31.0900 $1.0900

Due to axtramc mertct voLtilu, ,tt ldrices and av.itabittay trc subjcct to changc wlthout notlce, all quot6 to
ba contirmed at ttme of ordcr and subjact to inventory sa.tus.

QUOTE # BBBQ71408

rr* Prlca lncluala3 usa of suparshot rylth tlr compras3or.tr Includas Tlalnlng

We value your businBss



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

5T. LOU|S, Michigan
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citv Hall Use OnlY
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ItemNo. llL
For the Meeting of March 18, 25-

ITEM TITLE: Concrete Flatwork at 5LE0 Standard BuildinB

SUBMITTED BY: Kcith W. RiSdON

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION

Todd Leslie and calvin Martyn met with Jon seifert today to review the need to replace cracked concrete

and extend the existing driveway pad where material is stored at the Electric Department's woodside

Drive building. Currently some of our transformers are beinB stored on the ground'

seifert concrete has the time available to perform this work once the "Frost Laws" are lifted from the

roads.

The proposed construction will consist of approxlmately 1326 square feet of 5" thick, reinforced

concrete being placed.

WerecommendthatthecitycouncilapprovetheproposalfromSeifertconcreteintheamountof

$1.1,271.00 for the construction of additional driveway/storate areas and replace existinS cracked

concrete at the SLED Standard Building at 701 Woodside Drive

Supported by:Moved by:



P.O.NUMBER: ELE-2025-003

Deliver to: City of St. Louis Electric Department
701 Woodside Dr.

st. Louis, Ml 48880

Vendor: Seifert Concrete

5951 5. State Rd

Ithaca, Ml 48847

989-52G.0158

PT]NCHASE OITDRII
300 N. MillStreet

St. touis, Michigan 48880

989-581-2137 ' Fax 989-581-3842

www.st!q!i!I!l!gm

Date: 317l/1025

TOTAL

{Department Head)

FISCAL OFFICERS CERTIFICATE:

It l3 h.raby c.r(fled that the ,mount raqllred to maat lhe contrrct, aSreemenl, obllSation, p.Yment or axpanditur. for the abovc, hts been lawfully apProptiated or

ilthorired o, dhcct.dfor iuch puipoic and ts in th. TreasLry or in proccrs of co ttccfon ro rh..r?dir of the r.qulr.d fund fi!€ lrom anv oblilation o'certification 
'ow

By:

Date:

TotalPriceDescri lonUn itQua
s11,271,00Repair/Replace broken down concrete and add concrete drlveway to

bulldlng at T0l Woodside Dr
1

511,271.00

City Manager

O riSl.al to Vendor - Copv I to O.parlme.t H€ad -- Copv 2 to Ac'ounls Pav'ble

frtlt EP

t0



SEIFERT CONCRETE

5951 S STATE RD

ITHACA Mt48847
(989) 62G01s8 BID DATE:3/t7/25
CITY OF ST, LO U I S E LECTRICAL D EPARTM E NT
ATTN: TODD

DESCRIP TION

7 7' X86' X 6" RE I N FORCED DR IV EWAY

19' XzO' X6" D R IV EW AY EXTE NTI O N

CONCRETE MIX DESIGN WILL CONSIST OF A 4OOO PSI EXTERIOR ELEND
AND BE REINFORCED WITH #4 REBAR AT 4' ON CENTER GRID

ALL REMOVAL AND SITE PREP INCLUDED WITH SAND ON SITE

THANK YOU FOR fHE OPPORTUNIW

TOTAL BID AMOUNT $11,271.00
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